THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON

COUNCIL AGENDA \_
NORTH

Date: Monday, March 19, 2018 HURO N

Time: 7:00 p.m.
Location: HELD IN THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL CHAMBERS
Pages
1. CALL TO ORDER
2, CONFIRMATION OF THE AGENDA
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron; accept the
Agenda for the March 19, 2018 Council Meeting; as presented.
3. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
4. CONSENT AGENDA
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby
adopts Consent Iltem 4.1.1;
AND FURTHER, that all other Consent Items save and except for
Cheque 502314 of Item 4.2.1, be received for information.
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives
Cheque 502314 of Item 4.2.1 for information.
4.1 Minutes
4.1.1 Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting held March 5, 2018 8
4.1.2 Minutes of the Economic Development Meeting held February 1, 19
2018
4.1.3 Minutes of the Wingham BIA Annual General Meeting held February 25
22,2018
4.2 Reports
4.2.1 Bills and Accounts 29
4.2.2 Finance Department Report 03-19-18 (Department Update) 47
4.2.3 Finance Department Report 03-19-18 (2017 Reserves Listing) 49
4.2.4 Finance Department Report 03-19-18 (2017 Tax Supplemental and 53
Tax Write-Off Report)
4.2.5 Finance Department Report 03-19-18 (2017 Year to Date Report) 55
4.2.6 Public Works Department Report 03-19-18 (Department Update) 61

4.2.7 Fire Department Report 03-19-18 (January 2018 Activity) 139
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4.2.8

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

434

4.3.5

4.3.6

4.3.7

4.3.8

4.3.9

4.3.10

4.3.11

4.3.12

6.1

6.1.1

Fire Department Report 03-19-18 (February 2018 Activity)
Correspondence
Ontario Provincial Police, 2016-2017 Costing Analysis

Hometown Heroes, Raise a Little Health Charity Hockey Game July
19, 2018

AMO Policy Update - Province Broadens Municipal Investment
Powers

AMO Policy Update - Canada-Ontario Sign Infrastructure Program
Agreement

AMO Policy Update - Guidance on Traditional Land
Acknowledgement Statements

AMO Main Street Revitalization - funding update

Notice of Informational Meeting for the Area of the Gregory
Municipal Drain

Notice - Municipal GHG Fund Application

Ministry of Municipal Affairs - Planning Act Regulations related to
the Building Better Communities and Conserving Watersheds Act,
2017

Official Launch of voterlookup.ca

Town of Essex, Resolution re User Pay Childcare Services at AMO and
FCM Conferences

Province consulting on Draft Agricultural Impact Assessment
Guidance Document

PUBLIC MEETINGS/HEARINGS AND DELEGATIONS
REPORTS
Clerks Department

OSUM Conference Registrations

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receive the
March 19, 2018 report of the Clerk/Manager of IT for information
purposes;

AND FURTHER, that direction is provided to staff regarding how
Council would like to proceed with the registrations.
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6.1.2

6.1.3

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2

6.5

6.6

By-laws for Consideration (March 2018) 183

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receive the
March 19, 2018 report of the Clerk / Manager of IT regarding By-laws
for Consideration for information purposes;

AND FURTHER, that Council approves an exception to Section 19.1 of
the Procedural By-law to allow By-law No. 18-2018, By-law No. 19-
2018, By-law No. 20-2018, By-law No. 21-2018, By-law No. 22-2018,
By-law No. 23-2018, By-law No. 24-2018, By-law No. 25-2018, By-law
No. 26-2018, By-law No. ﬁ7—2018 and By-law No. 28-2018 to be
passed at the March 19" 2018 council Meeting.

Notice of Request for Drain Improvement - Scott Municipal Drain 188

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives
the Notice of Request for Drain Improvement for the Scott Municipal
Drain, as described in the request submitted by Melanie Pletch and
Eric and Marion Hussey, under Section 78(1) of the Drainage Act;

AND FURTHER, that Council supports proceeding with the drainage
works and instructs the Clerk to send the notice required under
Section 78(2) of the Drainage Act to the Maitland Valley
Conservation Authority, OMAFRA and parties who requested the
improvement under Section 78(1) of Council’s actions.

Finance Department
Recreation and Facilities Department
Public Works / Utilities Department

Proposed Curbside Collection Contract Amendment 195

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receive the
report of the Director of Public Works, dated March 19, 2018
regarding proposed amendments to the Township of North Huron
recycling collection program;

AND FURTHER, that the proposed changes to the delivery of curbside
waste and recycling collection be adopted and implemented
effective May 1° { 2018.

Proposed Clothing Policy Amendments 208

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receive the
report of the Director of Public Works, the Director of Recreation
and Facilities and the Manager of Childcare Services dated March 5,
2018 regarding proposed changes to the Township of North Huron
clothing allowance policy;

AND FURTHER, that the Council of the Township of North Huron
hereby adopts the attached clothing allowance policy and replaces
Articles 7.0 and 8.0 of Policy C 3.3, Dress, Grooming, and Personal
Hygiene of the North Huron Human Resources Policy Manual, with
the attached;

AND FURTHER, that the attached clothing allowance policy take
effect on January 1° { 2018 (retro-active).

Fire Department of North Huron

Building Department
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6.7

7.

7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

CAO
CORRESPONDENCE

Public Meeting Concerning a proposed Zoning By-law Amendment 214
affecting the Municipality of Morris-Turnberry

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron have reviewed
and have no concerns regarding the Proposed Zoning By-law
Amendment received March 15, 2018, to rezone Plan 162 Pt Lot 71,
Belgrave, (30 McCrea Street) as submitted by the Municipality of
Morris-Turnberry.

COUNCIL REPORTS
REEVE ACTIVITY REPORT

COUNCIL MEMBER REPORTS (Verbal or written updates from
members who sit on boards/committees)

REQUESTS BY MEMBERS
NOTICE OF MOTION
BY-LAWS

By-law No. 16-2018 222

Being a By-law to delegate certain authorities to the Chief
Administrative Officer for the Period of July 27, 2018 to December
4, 2018 (Lame duck Period)

THAT By-law No. 16-2018; being a By-law to delegate certain
authorities to the Chief Administrative Officer for the Period of July
27, 2018 to December 4, 2018 (Lame duck Period); be introduced,
read a first, second, third and final time, signed by the Reeve and
Clerk and be engrossed in the By-law book.

By-law No. 17-2018 223

Being a by-law respecting the issuing of Licences within the
Township of North Huron

THAT By-law No. 17-2018; Being a by-law respecting the issuing of
Licences within the Township of North Huron; be introduced, read a
first, second, third and final time, signed by the Reeve and Clerk and
be engrossed in the By-law book.

By-law No. 18-2018 236

Being a By-law to amend By-law No. 113-2017; Being a By-law to
Establish Fees and Charges for the Township of North Huron.

THAT By-law No. 18-2018; Being a By-law to amend By-law No. 113-
2017; Being a By-lay to Establish Fees and Charges for the Township
of North Huron; be introduced, read a first, second, third and final

time, signed by the Reeve and Clerk and be engrossed in the By-law
book.
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10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

By-law No. 19-2018

Being a By-law to Repeal By-law No. 01-2017; A by-law to Appoint
Statutory Officers To the Corporation of the Township of North
Huron

By-law No. 19-2018; being a By-law to Repeal By-law No. 01-2017; A
by-law to Appoint Statutory Officers To the Corporation of the
Township of North Huron; be introduced, read a first, second, third
and final time, signed by the Reeve and Clerk, and be engrossed in
the By-law book.

By-law No. 20-2018

Being a By-law to Appoint a Municipal Weed Inspector for the
Township of North Huron

THAT By-law No. 20-2018; being a By-law to Appoint a Municipal
Weed Inspector for the Township of North Huron; be introduced,
read a first, second, third and final time, signed by the Reeve and
Clerk and be engrossed in the By-law book.

By-law No. 21-2018

Being a By-law to Appoint a Treasurer for the Township of North
Huron

THAT By-law No. 22-2018; being a By-law to Appoint a Treasurer for
the Township of North Huron; be introduced, read a first, second,
third and final time, signed by the Reeve and Clerk and be
engrossed in the By-law book.

By-law No. 22-2018

Being a By-law to Appoint a Deputy Treasurer for the Township of
North Huron

THAT By-law No. 22-2018; being a By-law to Appoint a Deputy
Treasurer for the Township of North Huron; be introduced, read a
first, second, third and final time, signed by the Reeve and Clerk and
be engrossed in the By-law book.

By-law No. 23-2018

Being a By-law to Appoint a Lottery Licensing Officer(s) for the
Township of North Huron

THAT By-law No. 23-2018; being a By-law to Appoint Lottery Licence
Officer(s) for the Township of North Huron; be introduced, read a
first, second, third and final time, signed by the Reeve and Clerk and
be engrossed in the By-law book.

By-law No. 24-2018

Being a By-law to authorize the Reeve and Clerk to sign, on behalf
of Council, a Fire Dispatch Agreement between the Corporation of
the Township of North Huron and Owen Sound Police Services
Board (O.S.P.S.B.)

By-law No. 24-2018; being a By-law to authorize the Reeve and
Clerk to sign, on behalf of Council, a Fire Dispatch Agreement
between the Corporation of the Township of North Huron and
Owen Sound Police Services Board (0.5.P.S.B.); be introduced, read
a first, second, third and final time, signed by the Reeve and Clerk
and be engrossed in the By-law book.
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10.10

10.11

10.12

10.13

11.

12,

By-law No. 25-2018 250

Being a By-law to authorize the Reeve and Clerk to sign, on behalf
of Council, a Subscription Agreement between the Corporation of
the Township of North Huron and eSCRIBE Software Ltd., for
eSCRIBE software services

By-law No. 25-2018; being a By-law to authorize the Reeve and
Clerk to sign, on behalf of Council, a Subscription Agreement
between the Corporation of the Township of North Huron and
eSCRIBE Software Ltd., for eSCRIBE software services.; be
introduced, read a first, second, third and final time, signed by the
Reeve and Clerk and be engrossed in the By-law book.

By-law No. 26-2018 265

Being a By-law to appoint a Municipal Auditor for the Township of
North Huron

THAT By-law No. 26-2018; being a By-law to Appoint a Municipal
Auditor for the Township of North Huron; be introduced, read a
first, second, third and final time, signed by the Reeve and Clerk and
be engrossed in the By-law book.

By-law No. 27-2018 266

Being a By-law to Appoint a Deputy Fire Chief - Administration for
the Fire Department of North Huron

THAT By-law No. 27-2018; being a By-law to Appoint a Deputy Chief
for the Fire Department of North Huron; be introduced, read a first,
second, third and final time, signed by the Reeve and Clerk and be
engrossed in the By-law book.

By-law No. 28-2018 267

Being a By-law to Appoint a Deputy Fire Chief - Operations for the
Fire Department of North Huron

THAT By-law No. 28-2018; being a By-law to Appoint a Deputy Chief
for the Fire Department of North Huron; be introduced, read a first,
second, third and final time, signed by the Reeve and Clerk and be
engrossed in the By-law book.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

OTHER BUSINESS
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13.

14.

141

15.

CLOSED SESSION AND REPORTING OUT

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby proceeds
at... pm. to an In-Camera Session (Closed to the Public) to discuss
the following:

Section 239 (2) (k) A position, plan, procedure, criteria or
instruction to be applied to any negotiations carried on or to
be carried on by or on behalf of the municipality or local
board (Huron Pioneer Thresher's Agreement);

Section 239 (2) (b) Personal matters about an identifiable
individual, including municipal or local board employees and
Section 239 (2) (d) Labour relations or employee
negotiations (Fire Department Personnel)

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby proceed to
the Regular Council meeting at ... pm.

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby confirm
the direction given to staff, in Closed Session.

CONFIRMATORY BY-LAW

By-law No. 29-2018, being a By-law of the Township of North Huron 268
to confirm generally previous actions of the Council of the Township
of North Huron.

THAT By-law 29-2018; being a by-law to confirm generally previous
actions of the Council of the Township of North Huron; be
introduced, read a first, second, third and final time, signed by the
Reeve and Clerk and be engrossed in the By-law book.

ADJOURNMENT

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron agree that there
being no further business before Council; the meeting be hereby
adjourned at .... pm.
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MINUTES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON N
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING NORTH

Date:
Time:
Location:

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

OTHERS PRESENT:

HURON

Monday, March 5, 2018
7:01 p.m.
HELD IN THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Reeve Neil Vincent

Deputy Reeve James Campbell

Councillor Ray Hallahan

Councillor Yolanda Ritsema-Teeninga

Councillor Trevor Seip

Councillor Brock Vodden

Councillor Bill Knott

Dwayne Evans, CAO

Richard Al, Clerk/Manager of Information Technology
Donna White, Director of Finance

Pat Newson, Director of Recreation and Facilities
Sean McGhee, Director of Public Works

Kirk Livingston, CBO/Property Standards/Zoning
Tim Poole, Chief, Wingham Police Service

Matt Townsend, Deputy Chief, FDNH

Chad Kregar, Deputy Chief, FDNH

Laura Simpson, Huron County Planner

Kelsey Dunbar, Advance Times

Adam Bell, CKNX

James Scongack, Bruce Power

Evonne Carter, Joe Hallahan, Archie MacGowan, Phil Beard,
John Brown, Rob Enders, Gary Rutledge, John Kerr.

1. CALL TO ORDER

Reeve Vincent called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm.

2. CONFIRMATION OF THE AGENDA

M113/18

MOVED BY: B.

Knott

SECONDED BY: R. Hallahan
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron; accept the Agenda for
the March 5th, 2018 Council Meeting; as presented.
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Minutes - Regular Council Meeting - March 5, 2018 Page 2

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

41.4

4.2

42.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.3

43.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

43.4

CARRIED

DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
Councillor Seip - Bills and Accounts

Councillor Seip declared a conflict on cheque number 502250 under Item
4.2.1 due to the cheque being payable to his spouse, who is an employee in
the Child Care department.

Councillor Seip - Wingham Hitmen Team request for Annual Co-ed Slo-Pitch
Tournament event to be proclaimed a municipal significant event and
request for Noise By-law Extension

Councillor Seip declared a conflict on Item 7.1 as a member of Hitmen
Fastball Team.

CONSENT AGENDA

Minutes

Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting held February 20, 2018
Minutes of the Special Meeting of Council held February 26, 2018

Minutes of the North Huron Police Services Board Meeting held January 23,
2018

Minutes of the Council of the County of Huron - Third Session held February
7,2018

Reports
Bills and Accounts

Finance Department Report 03-05-18 (2017 Development Charges
Summary Statement)

Recreation and Facilities Report 03-05-18 (Department Update)
Correspondence

Huron Perth Landowners Association Statement re feasibility of the
Wingham Airport

Notice of Passing of a Zoning By-law Amendment by the Municipality of
Morris-Turnberry, South Part Lot 1, Concession 1, Morris Ward

Proclamation of the Building Better Communities and Conserving
Watersheds Act, 2017 changes to the land use planning and appeal system

Coalition for Huron Injury Prevention Winter Newsletter 2018
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4.3.5

4.3.6

5.1

East Wawanosh Ward Residents Petition to continue with OPP Service in
East Wawanosh

Stephen Hill - Public Safety Information Request

M114/18

MOVED BY: B. Knott

SECONDED BY: Y. Ritsema-Teeninga

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby adopts Consent
Iltems4.1.1to4.1.2;

AND FURTHER THAT all other Consent Items save and except for Cheque
502250 of Item 4.2.1, be received for information.

CARRIED
M115/18
MOVED BY: J. Campbell
SECONDED BY: R. Hallahan
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives
Cheque 502250 of Item 4.2.1 for information.
CARRIED

PUBLIC MEETINGS/HEARINGS AND DELEGATIONS

James Scongack, Vice President Corporate Affairs, Bruce Power

James Scongack, Vice President Corporate Affairs delivered a presentation
on behalf of Bruce Power.

J. Scongack provided an overview of Bruce Power as an organization as well
as an overview of the energy market.

J. Scongack provided an update on Bruce Power operations and outlined
Bruce Power's regional economic development initiative and various public
outreach programes.

J. Scongack provided details of Bruce Power's 10 year licence renewal.

J. Scongack provided details of the community funds available from Bruce
Power.

Mr. Scongack was thanked and departed the meeting at 7:24 pm.
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6.

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.2

6.2.1

REPORTS
Clerks Department

Restricted Acts of Council (Lame Duck Periods)

M116/18
MOVED BY: B. Knott
SECONDED BY: T. Seip
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives the
Restricted Acts of Council (commonly known as the ‘Lame Duck Periods’)
report of the Clerk/Manager of IT for information purposes;
AND FURTHER, that the Clerk is directed to prepare the necessary by-law for
the March 19%, 2018 Council Meeting, delegating authority to the Chief
Administrative Officer from July 27, 2018 (Nomination Day) to December
3 2018;
AND FURTHER, that the by-law shall come into force only in the event and if
it is determined by the Municipal Clerk with certainty that less than 75% of
the current members of Council will be returning to sit on the new Council
after Nomination Day of the 2018 Municipal Elections.

CARRIED

Licensing By-law Review

M117/18
MOVED BY: B. Vodden
SECONDED BY: J. Campbell
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives the March
5, 2018 report of the Clerk / Manager of IT regarding Licensing By-law
Review, for information purposes;
AND FURTHER, that Council directs the Clerk to prepare a final version of
the updated Licensing By-law for consideration at the March 19, 2018
Council Meeting.

CARRIED

Finance Department
2017 Additional Transfers to Reserves
M118/18

MOVED BY: B. Knott
SECONDED BY: R. Hallahan
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6.3

6.3.1

6.4

6.5

6.5.1

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives the report
from the Director of Finance in regard to the 2017 Additional Transfers to
Reserves for information purposes;
AND FURTHER THAT Council authorizes the Director of Finance to proceed
with the 2017 Additional Transfers to Reserves in the amount of
5178,569.85 as per attached listing.

CARRIED

Recreation and Facilities Department

Wingham Lions Club Santa Claus Parade

Councillor Seip noted that he will be contributing to the insurance
costs associated with the Wingham Lion's Club Santa Claus Parade.

M119/18
MOVED BY: B. Vodden
SECONDED BY: Y. Ritsema-Teeninga
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives the report
of the Director of Recreation and Facilities, dated March 5, 2018, regarding
the Wingham Lions Club Santa Claus Parade for information purposes;
AND FURTHER THAT North Huron Council accepts the recommendation
from BFL Canada (Township’s insurance provider) requiring large service
organizations to purchase the additional insurance policy through the
Facility User Program, at a cost of approximately $300.00 to cover
55,000,000 general liability insurance for the event.

CARRIED

Public Works / Utilities Department
Fire Department of North Huron

Comments on Proposed Draft Fire Service Regulations

M120/18
MOVED BY: R. Hallahan
SECONDED BY: J. Campbell
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby authorizes Deputy
Chief Matt Townsend to provide the following comments, on behalf of the
Township of North Huron, on the proposed draft requlation changes of the
Ministry of Community Safety and Correctional Services (M.C.S.C.S.) under
the Fire Protection and Prevention Act (F.P.P.A.).

CARRIED
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6.6

6.6.1

6.7

6.7.1

7.1

Building Department

Whitfield Municipal Drain

Drainage Superintendent, Kirk Livingston delivered an overview of the
Whitfield Drain and provided details of the current condition of the drain.

Discussion took place regarding the Whitfield Drain.

M121/18
MOVED BY: J. Campbell
SECONDED BY: B. Knott
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby consider
appointing an Engineer under Section 78 (1) of the Drainage Act requesting
a report for repairs and improvements to the Whitfield Municipal Drain;
AND FURTHER, that the Drainage Superintendent is directed to investigate
availability of Engineers and report back to Council.

CARRIED

CAO

Libro Credit Union Growing Prosperity Fund Draft Applications

M122/18

MOVED BY: B. Knott

SECONDED BY: B. Vodden

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives the March

52018, report of the Chief Administrative Officer regarding a Libro funding

application, for information purposes;

AND FURTHER, that Council supports two funding applications to the Libro

Credit Union Growing Prosperity Fund;

AND FURTHER, that Council grants pre-budget approval of 510,000 from

the economic development budget to support two Libro Credit Union

Growing Prosperity Funding applications (55,000 towards each application).
CARRIED

CORRESPONDENCE

Wingham Hitmen Team request for Annual Co-ed Slo-Pitch Tournament
event to be proclaimed a municipal significant event and request for Noise
By-law Extension

M123/18

MOVED BY: R. Hallahan
SECONDED BY: B. Knott
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7.2

7.3

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby supports the
Wingham Hitmen Fastball Team in making application to the LCBO for a
Special Occasion Permit to hold a beer garden at Riverside Park and Libro
Field in conjunction with the Slo-Pitch tournament to be held on July 20, 21
& 22, 2018;
AND FURTHER THAT Council proclaims the event of Municipal Significance;
AND FURTHER THAT Council authorizes an exemption to Noise Control By-
law 20-2009, extending the Noise By-law from 11:00 p.m. to 1:00 a.m. on
the dates of July 20 and 21, 2018.

CARRIED

Morris-Turnberry - Notice of Public Meeting Concerning a Proposed Minor
Variance - Stephen Kennedy

M124/18
MOVED BY: Y. Ritsema-Teeninga
SECONDED BY: J. Campbell
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron have reviewed and have
no concerns regarding the proposed Minor Variance received February 26,
2018 as it relates to 125 Maitland Street, Wingham, and as submitted by
the Municipality of Morris-Turnberry.

CARRIED

Morris-Turnberry - Notice of Public Meeting Concerning a Proposed Minor
Variance - Canadian Crane Rentals

M125/18
MOVED BY: J. Campbell
SECONDED BY: R. Hallahan
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron have reviewed and have
no concerns regarding the proposed Minor Variance received February 28,
2018 as it relates to 160 Potter Street, Wingham, and as submitted by the
Municipality of Morris-Turnberry.

CARRIED

COUNCIL REPORTS

REEVE ACTIVITY REPORT
Reeve Vincent reported attending the Blyth BIA Annual General Meeting on

February 22, 2018. He noted that a discussion concerning snow removal
from the streets in Blyth took place during the meeting.
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8.2

8.3

10.

10.1

11.

COUNCIL MEMBER REPORTS (Verbal or written updates from members
who sit on boards/committees)

Councillor Ritsema-Teeninga reported that the Wingham BIA Annual
General Meeting was held on February 22, 2018 and noted that awards
were given to Lorne and Margaret Humphrey for Lifetime Achievement,
Chris Parks for Volunteer of the Year, Christine McGrath of Christine's
Clothes Closet for Business of the Year and McDonagh Insurance and Jewels
Designs / Earth Angel were both recipients of Civic Improvement Awards.

Councillor Ritsema-Teeninga reported that March 8 is International
Women's Day. The lineup of authors for the 2018 Alice Munro Festival will
be announced on that day. Councillor Ritsema-Teeninga noted that all the
authors for 2018 are women and that the tagline is ‘Word Has Gotten Out’.
Councillor Ritsema-Teeninga noted that for 2018 the Saturday events will
be held in Bayfield and Sunday events will be held in Wingham.

REQUESTS BY MEMBERS
NOTICE OF MOTION
BY-LAWS

By-law No. 14-2018

Being a by-law to authorize the Reeve and Clerk to execute and affix the
Corporate Seal to enter into an Agreement for the Sharing of Building
Services with the Municipality of Morris-Turnberry

M126/18
MOVED BY: B. Vodden
SECONDED BY: T. Seip
THAT By-law No. 14-2018; being a by-law to authorize the Reeve and Clerk
to execute and affix the Corporate Seal to enter into an Agreement for the
Sharing of Building Services with the Municipality of Morris-Turnberry; be
introduced, read a first, second, third and final time, signed by the Reeve
and Clerk and be engrossed in the By-law book.

CARRIED

ANNOUNCEMENTS
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12.

12.1

OTHER BUSINESS

Wingham Ward Policing

Councillor Ritsema-Teeninga moved a motion to maintain the Wingham
Police Service.

Deputy-Reeve Campbell called for a recorded vote on this item.

Councillor Seip noted respecting the Wingham Police Service and the Police
Chief for the work they do. Councillor Seip commented on levels of service
provided to Wingham and North Huron ratepayers as a whole and noted
that the cost of services continues to increase and looking at alternatives
may provide financial flexibility. Councillor Seip commented on the process
that Council went through in terms of requesting the OPP costing proposal
and Wingham Police Service analysis and noted that once a decision is
made things will move forward through any potential challenges.

Councillor Knott thanked the residents of Wingham for their input into this
decision and noted that this decision is not related to Blyth or East
Wawanosh wards. Councillor Knott noted receiving a large number of
comments from Wingham ratepayers and that approximately 85%
indicated they want to maintain the Wingham Police Service. Councillor
Knott noted that if the majority want to maintain the Wingham Police
Service that it is up to them and they get what they want. Councillor Knott
noted that it does not mean that this will not be reviewed again at some
point in the future and any challenges will be dealt with moving forward.
Councillor Knott commented that ways to reduce costs will be looked at
and questioned if any potential savings achieved would have been
reallocated in the budget. Councillor Knott reiterated that Wingham
residents were overwhelming in their response.

M127/18

MOVED BY: Y. Ritsema-Teeninga

SECONDED BY: B. Knott

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron thanks the Ontario
Provincial Police for the Contract Policing Proposal, Prepared by: Sergeant
Kulvir Deol, Originally Dated: September 25, 2017 and Revised on: March 1,
2018;

AND FURTHER, that the Council of the Township of North Huron

hereby maintains the service provided by Wingham Police Service and
directs staff to communicate Council's decision to the Ontario Provincial
Police.
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Minutes - Regular Council Meeting - March 5, 2018 Page 10

CARRIED

12.1.1Updated OPP Contract Policing Proposal with updated Salary and Cost

13.

Schedule- 2018

CLOSED SESSION AND REPORTING OUT

M128/18

MOVED BY: B. Vodden

SECONDED BY: R. Hallahan

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby proceeds at 9:07

pm. to an In-Camera Session (Closed to the Public) to discuss the following:

e Section 239 (2) (e) Litigation or potential litigation, including matters
before administrative tribunals, affecting the municipality or local board
and Section 239 (2) (b) Personal matters about an identifiable individual,
including municipal or local board employees (Property Standards);

e Section 239 (2) (b) Personal matters about an identifiable individual,
including municipal or local board employees and Section 239 (2)
(e) Litigation or potential litigation, including matters before
administrative tribunals, affecting the municipality or local board (Code
of Conduct Complaint).

CARRIED

M129/18
MOVED BY: R. Hallahan
SECONDED BY: T. Seip
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby proceed to the
Regular Council meeting at 9:20 pm.
CARRIED

M130/18
MOVED BY: J. Campbell
SECONDED BY: Y. Ritsema-Teeninga
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby confirm the
direction given to staff, in Closed Session.
CARRIED

Clerk, Richard Al reported that during the Closed Session Council discussed

two items and the general nature of the items are as follows

e Council were provided with an update regarding ongoing legal
proceedings against a landowner regarding property standards.

e Council were provided with an update regarding a code of conduct
complaint that has been received.
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Minutes - Regular Council Meeting - March 5, 2018 Page 11

14.

14.1

15.

CONFIRMATORY BY-LAW

By-law No. 15-2017, being a By-law of the Township of North Huron to
confirm generally previous actions of the Council of the Township of North
Huron.

M131/18
MOVED BY: B. Vodden
SECONDED BY: Y. Ritsema-Teeninga
THAT By-law 15-2017; being a by-law to confirm generally previous actions
of the Council of the Township of North Huron; be introduced, read a first,
second, third and final time, signed by the Reeve and Clerk and be
engrossed in the By-law book.

CARRIED

ADJOURNMENT
M132/18
MOVED BY: R. Hallahan
SECONDED BY: B. Vodden
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron agree that there being no
further business before Council; the meeting be hereby adjourned at 9:21
pm.
CARRIED

Neil Vincent, Reeve

Richard Al, Clerk
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North Huron Economic Development Committee
Minutes
February 1, 2018

Attendees: Glen Manjin, Wingham BIA Representative

Karen Stewart, Blyth BIA Representative

Rebecca Rathwell, Centre for Employment and Learning
Chris Watson, Economic Development Officer, Huron County
Dave Tiffin

Murray Simpson

Grant Sparling

Councillor Knott

Dwayne Evans, CAO

Absent: Councillor Seip

CAO Evans welcomed and thanked everyone for attending. New members were introduced.

3.1

3.2

4.0

5.0

6.0

6.1

6.2

The minutes from the January 4, 2018 Economic Development meeting were reviewed.

Moved by: Glen Manjin
Seconded by: Dave Tiffin

That the North Huron Economic Development Committee hereby approves the January
4, 2018 minutes; as presented.
CARRIED

The Huron County Economic Development Board Minutes dated December 11, 2017
were received.

Declaration of Pecuniary Interest
None declared.

Appointment of Committee Chair

To be discussed later in the meeting.
REPORTS

Vicki Lass, OMAFRA, information and discussion of the First Impressions Community
Exchange Project

It is noted Vicki was unable to attend. Deferred to next meeting.
Update from Chris Watson on Huron County’s various Economic Development initiatives

Chris reports the County has three initiatives underway. A Workforce Attraction and
Retention Strategy has been completed and presented to County Council. The goal is to
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6.3

attract 500 workers to Huron’s labour force. The strategy includes retaining youth;
attracting youth back to the County; and attracting newcomers. The County is focusing
their recruit efforts in adjacent urban areas such as London and Kitchener-Waterloo. A
successful job fair was recently held in London. The County is now looking at organizing
a similar job fair in the Kitchener-Waterloo area. The County’s greatest need for labour
is unskilled in the areas of manufacturing and production.

Councillor Knott reports that greenhouses in the Niagara and Leamington areas are
being purchased and renovated into cannabis production facilities. These facilities
require less labour than traditional greenhouses and as such, employees are being laid
off. He suggests the County may wish to consider labour recruitment efforts in these
areas.

The other two strategies underway at the County are agriculture and tourism. These
strategies are being led by other County staff. Chris offers and the committee expresses
an interest in reviewing the strategies in their entirety. Chris will send Dwayne the
strategies for distribution to the Economic Development Committee members.

Another initiative the County has been involved with is the Airport Feasibility Study. The
County partnered with the Town of Goderich and North Huron to commission a study
regarding the sustainability of the airports. The report was presented to the County’s
Economic Development Board in December, 2017 and members of the public, including
Goderich and North Huron staff and Council, were invited to attend. Several North
Huron Councillors attended and heard the presentation. Dwayne reported the Study is
available on the Township’s website would be discussed with North Huron Council in the
very near future. Dwayne will forward the link of the report on the Township’s website to
the committee members.

Chris also reports that the County is hosting an Employer Roundtable in Hensall on
February 13, 2018. He commented this may be an initiative the Committee may want to
bring to North Huron. He extended an invitation for 1 or 2 members of the committee to
attend February 13 Roundtable to observe. After a brief discussion;

Moved by: Karen Stewart
Seconded by: Councillor Knott

That the North Huron Economic Development Committee accepts the County’s invitation
to send representation to the February 13, 2018 Employer Roundtable event in Hensall
and that Glen Manjin attend as the Committee’s representative.

CARRIED

Chris highlights that the South Huron Chamber of Commerce is holding a job fair at the
South Huron Recreation Centre on March 6, 2018 from 12:00-6:00 pm. Any employer
wishing to attend is welcome to do so. Joan Brady, Executive Director, South Huron
Chamber of Commerce is organizing this event. In response to a question, Chris
believes there is a cost for employers to participate in this event.

Employer One 2017 Report

In advance of the February 1, 2018 agenda, CAO Evans distributed a copy of the 2017
Employer One Survey Results. It was noted the results of this survey confirm the
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previous comments made that unskilled labour is the greatest need. Rebecca noted and
echoes Chris’ earlier comments that unskilled labour is needed for manufacturing and
production. She commented that locals are getting work quickly and very few jobs are
getting posted. There was a discussion regarding where jobs are posted. Rebecca
commented that the Indeed website is a good source for jobs and most employers with
less than 20 employees are filling their vacancies by word-of-word. Chris commented
that social media is a good tool to attract employees as well as the Huron County Job
Board. He suggested the type of position to be filled is a factor when employers are
deciding how to advertise vacancies.

Chris advises that he meets with employers regularly. Glen expresses an interest in
joining and/or assisting Chris with employer visits. Glen is also interested in attending
and learning more about the employer roundtable discussed earlier. It is suggested
employers been encouraged to complete the Employer One 2018 Survey.

6.4 Huron Manufacturing Awards Gala, 2018

CAOQ Evans reports the Huron Manufacturing Association has expressed an interest in
holding the Huron Manufacturing Awards Gala, 2018 in North Huron. The event
includes a formal, sit down dinner for approximately 300 attendees. Possible venue
locations identified by staff are the Knights of Columbus Hall in Wingham and the Blyth
Community Centre. One challenge with the Blyth Community Centre venue is that it
cannot accommodate 300 attendees at round tables (the preferred layout by the
organizers). Other venues are discussed. After a brief discussion:

Moved by: Glen Manjin
Seconded by: Karen Stewart

That the North Huron Economic Development Committee recommends the Huron
Manufacturing Awards Gala, 2018 be held on the apparatus floor at the Emergency
Services Training Centre.

CARRIED

7.0 Correspondence

7.1 Starting a Business & Start Company Plus Info Session, February 8, 2018 from
10:00-12:00 Alice Munro Public Library in North Huron, Wingham

The committee receives this email for information purposes.

7.2 Jan McKague-Weishar, Recruitment Officer, Wingham & Area Health
Professionals Recruitment

Jan McKague-Weishar has expressed an interest in attending and presenting at
a future North Huron Economic Development Committee meeting.

CAO Evans is asked to invite Ms. McKague-Weishar to the March meeting.

7.3 Rebecca Rathwell, The Centres for Employment & Learning of the Avon Maitland
District School Board re: Job Fairs

Page 21



After the January Committee meeting, Councillor Knott shared information
regarding a job fair being held by the University of Windsor. CAO Evans
approached Rebecca to see if coordinating a job fair on behalf of North Huron was
within the mandate of The Centres for Employment & Learning. In her emalil
response and as shared with the committee members, Rebecca explains that job
fairs are a great way for employers to showcase the employment opportunities that
they have and also for job seekers to see what is available in their community
and/or other communities.

She notes there have been 3 - multi employer job fairs in HC in recent years, 2 in
South Huron (2016\2017) and 1 in Wingham (2016). The Wingham Centre for
Employment and Learning also participated in one in Lucknow this Fall. Rebecca
explains that often if one employer is wanting to have a job fair they approach the
Centres For Employment and Learning to provide the location. This month
(January, 2018) the Huron County Ec. Dev. dept. organized and hosted a Job Fair
in London. The majority of businesses participating are from Huron Park and/or
the south end of the County. This is due to the close proximity of London to the
Exeter area where there are currently several employers actively recruiting for
vacant positions.

If local employers are expressing an interest in participating in job fairs such as the
one hosted by St. Clair College/U of Windsor, that would be a good opportunity for
employers to recruit future graduates, especially if there is a particular program
offered there that provides the type of training for the skills that employer is looking
for. From past experience Rebecca explains that it is best to have someone
representing that employer at the job fair, they are best suited to talk about the
opportunities available, and even take resumes and/or conduct informal
interviews.

The Wingham Centre for Employment & Learning would happily be involved in
planning a future job fair, or attending a future job fair along with other
stakeholders, i.e the County Ec Dev department, the Township of NH and any local
Employers who have expressed interest in participating. The Centre would also
would be happy to help promote and assist individual employers if they are
participating in a job fair and or wanting to host their own.

At this time Chris suggests the committee review the County’s Workforce
Retention and Attraction Strategy. This leads to discussions regarding home
ownership. Karen suggests the scope of Workforce Retention and Attraction
extends to quality of life. The committee generally agrees. Chris notes the County
is going to be hosting a development roundtable meeting in March as a means to
facilitate development in the County.

At this time there is a discussion regarding the roles and responsibilities of the
County and local municipalities regarding economic development. Chris advises
that the County takes on projects which benefit the entire County. County staff
follow the County’s Economic Strategic Plan.

Glen suggests this committee focus on listening to local employers and business
owners. He suggests each committee member could take different task(s) and
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7.4

7.5

8.0

bring the findings or outcome of the tasks to this committee. Rebecca suggests
the committee, as a whole, needs to determine its mandate organizations like the
County and The Centres for Employment & Learning can be partners.

Chris explains that each lower tier municipality in the County has an Economic
Development Strategic Plan and the County’s Plan is derived, in large part, from
the lower tier plans. He suggests the committee not feel they are restricted by the
contents of the County’s Economic Development Strategic Plan.

At this time, Councillor Knott speaks to an article he read in the Windsor Star. It
was reported that the City of Windsor provided an $800,000 tax incentive for the
establishment of a turkey product processing facility. The article caught his interest
because the product is being raised on farms outside of Wingham. He questioned
how the City of Windsor was able to offer this incentive given the Municipal Act.
He also questioned how we (North Huron) missed this opportunity. Councillor
Knott commented and wondered if North Huron could put a freeze on property
taxes as a means to promote residential development in a vacant building.

OMAFRA’s Municipal Youth Engagement Initiative

The committee received the email for information purposes, noting Vicki Lass was
not present to provide more details.

University of Guelph School of Environmental Design and Rural Development, in
partnership with OMAFRA is hosting the 3rd annual Rural Study Symposium,
February 28, 2018, Conference Centre at 1 Stone Road, Guelph. Registration
closes February 9, 2018.

The committee received this email for information purposes.
Discussion
Glen asks about the status of Economic Development Officer position.

Councillor Knott explains that the position has been eliminated and the available
funds are being re-allocated within the Economic Development budget. The
committee’s role is to advise Council as to how the funds available for economic
development should be used.

There is a discussion regarding committee membership. CAO Evans reports he
has reached out to local real estate agents who have requested more information
regarding the committee. He will provide the information in hopes a local agent
expresses an interest to join the committee. Mark Woodward advises that Roland
Archer is an agent to the new area. He suggests Roland be invited to join the
committee.
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Moved by: Karen Stewart
Seconded by: Councillor Knott

CARRIED
Next Meeting: Thursday, March 1, 2018
12:00 pm
221 Josephine St., Wingham

10.0 Adjournment

That the North Huron Economic Development Committee agree that there being no
further business before the Committee; the meeting be hereby adjourned at 2:00 pm.
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Wingham BIA Annual General Meeting Minutes
Thursday, Feb., 22, 2018
Knights of Columbus Lounge

Attendees: See sign in list below
Call to Order:  7:30 p.m.

Previous Minutes:
e 2017 AGM Minutes read by Secretary. Moved by D. Wallace, 2™ by J. Schiestal to accept
minutes as read.

Chairperson Report:
e Chairman D. Kuyvenhoven reviewed 2017 activities with a slideshow.

Treasurer Report:
e Reviewed the 2018 financial statements.
e No questions
e Moved by J. Snyder, 2™ by D. Wallace to accept the financial statements as presented. Passed.

Goals for 2018
e 2017 achievements were reviewed.
e 2018 goals were reviewed. Several are carried over on a yearly basis. Others are new.

2018 Budget:
e Treasurer J. Schiestal presented the draft budget for 2018.
See attached copy.
Some discussion regarding Community Cash and getting more information to business owners.
Moved by D. Wallace, 2" by D. Peers to accept the budget as presented. Passed

North Huron Council:
e Council BIA Rep Yolanda Ritesma-Teeninga provided update from North Huron Council along
with CAO Dwayne Evans.
e CAO noted creation of North Huron Economic Development Committee.
e Council initiatives were discussed along with concerns of housing shortage in Wingham.
e No questions from the floor

Wingham Policing:
e Noted that a public meeting would be held Feb. 26 at 7:00 p.m. at Town Hall Theatre.
e Chairperson stated that the BIA had taken the stand to keep the Town Police.
e CAO informed the meeting that the Police Association has recommended going with OPP
policing.

Board of Management Elections:
e The current board has agreed to stay for another year, with the exception of Christine McGrath.
e Sandy Woodcock agreed to come on the board.
e Moved by D. Wallace, 2™ by D. Peers to accept the board as listed.
e Board positions will be determined at the next board meeting.
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BIA Awards:

Yolanda Ritesma-Teeninga and Dave Peers presented the annual awards

Civic improvement awards were presented to Jewlz Designs, McDonagh Insurance and Earth
Angel

Volunteer of the year was Chris Parks.

New businesses in town are Gemstone Essence, Treasure Hut and Polished.

Business of the year went to Christine’s Clothes Closet.

Lifetime achievement award went to Lorne & Margaret Humpfrey for their 40 years of
ownership of Bell’s Pizza.

It was noted they had approximately 160 different students employed over the 40 years.

Questions:

No questions from the floor.

Adjourned at 8:42 p.m. Moved by A. Benninger, 2" by L. Hearnden
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Wingham Business Improvement Area
Draft Budget
For the year ended December 31, 2018

REVENUE
Membership fees (2017 - 27,000 + 2% est CPl) 27,500
Total revenue 27,500
EXPENSES
Administration
OBIAA membership 250
2018 OBIAA Conference 2,000
Annual General Meeting/Information Sessions 500
Audit 850
Office Supplies, Postage, etc. 500
4,100
Projects
Christmas Lights 2,500
Curb Appeal 500
Community Events and Sponsorship 750
Wingham BIA Advertising 8,000
Community Cash 750
Festival of Lanterns 750
Christmas Greenery 500
Main Street music (amplifier & 4 speakers) 1,750
Curb appeal special project 4,400
Website 1,000
Entrepeneur development 2,500
23,400
Total Expenses 27,500
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Attendees:
Lorne Humpfrey
Margaret Humpfrey

Bells Pizza & More (retired)
Bells Pizza & More (retired)

Sandy Woodcock
Dave Wallace
Doug Kuyvenhoven
Chris Parks

Dave Tiffin
Breanne Stafford
Kerri Dunn

Amy Adams
Kathy VanEngen
Conor McDonagh
Jason Schiestal
Jim Snyder
Kelsey Dunbar
Nancy Gillis
Dwayne Evans
Brock Hodgins
Jordan Hodgins
Yolanda Ritesma-Teeninga
Angela Benninger
Julia Norman

Lisa Hearnden
Dave Peers

Wingham Advance Times
Ernie King Music
Wingham Super Storage
Volunteer

Freedom 55 Financial
Libro Credit Union

House of Bloom
Christine’s Clothes Closet
The Work Shop
McDonagh Insurance
Petropolis

Snyder Concepts
Wingham Advance Times
KG Electronics

North Huron

Hodgins RONA

Hodgins RONA

North Huron

Earth Angel

Jewelz Designs

Foxton Fuels

State Farm Insurance
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 2:27PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - CIBC GENERAL ACCOUNT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/03/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount

Cheque 044723 Date 03/13/2018 Amount 9,076.76
000721 WSIB 2017 03/13/2018 WSIB RECONCILIATION 9,076.76
Invoice Count 1 Total 9,076.76

Cheque 044724 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 879.00
004485 BEREAVEMENT AUTHORITY OF ONTAF 1-1-2018 01/02/2018 CEMETERY LICENCE RENEW 879.00
Invoice Count 1 Total 879.00

Cheque 044725 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 8.71
001209 BLYTH BUILDING SUPPLIES LTD. 17061 02/05/2018 ARENA B- ANT BAIT 8.71
Invoice Count 1 Total 8.71

Cheque 044726 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 877.45
000151 COCA COLA REFRESHMENTS CANADA 05757104 02/14/2018 CONC W/POOL- SUPPLIES 550.31
000151 COCA COLA REFRESHMENTS CANAD/A 35868811 02/26/2018 CONC B- SUPPLIES 327.14
Invoice Count 2 Total 877.45

Cheque 044727 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 966.89
003066 COMPUGEN INC 4089308 02/12/2018 VIRUS SCANNER RENEWAL 966.89
Invoice Count 1 Total 966.89

Cheque 044728 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 136.27
001018 DALE PUMP & FARM SERVICE LTD 109535 02/13/2018 PW- PLUMBING SUPPLIES 136.27
Invoice Count 1 Total 136.27

Cheque 044729 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 937.23
000885 DEAN'S VALU-MART 641-9680 01/01/2018 EL- FOOD SUPPLIES 76.86
000885 DEAN'S VALU-MART 641-9985 01/01/2018 EL- FOOD SUPPLIES 57.33
000885 DEAN'S VALU-MART 641-9808 02/26/2018 BA-MR- FOOD SUPPLIES 148.55
000885 DEAN'S VALU-MART 641-9834 02/26/2018 EL- FOOD SUPPLIES 55.08
000885 DEAN'S VALU-MART 641-0564 03/01/2018 DAY CARE- FOOD SUPPLIES 367.75
000885 DEAN'S VALU-MART 641-1027 03/05/2018 BA-MR- FOOD SUPPLIES 114.69
000885 DEAN'S VALU-MART 641-1032 03/05/2018 EL - FOOD SUPPLIES 63.59
000885 DEAN'S VALU-MART 642-7820 03/05/2018 COMPLEX- VINEGAR, BLEACI 36.62
000885 DEAN'S VALU-MART 642-8719 03/07/2018 REC PROGRAM SUPPLIES 16.76
Invoice Count 9 Total 937.23

Cheque 044730 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 73.00
001590 G & K SERVICES CANADA INC. 6518761907 03/09/2018 ESTC- MATS 73.00
Invoice Count 1 Total 73.00

Cheque 044731 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 304.20
004698 HENSALL DISTRICT CO-OP PE414573 02/28/2018 PW- FUEL 15-34 304.20
Invoice Count 1 Total 304.20

Cheque 044732 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 7,823.56
004786 HICKS MORLEY HAMILTON STEWART ¢ 439352 02/23/2018 ADMIN- LEGAL FEES 3,520.52
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 2:27PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - CIBC GENERAL ACCOUNT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/03/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
004786 HICKS MORLEY HAMILTON STEWART ¢ 439353 02/23/2018 ADMIN- LEGAL FEES 4,303.04
Invoice Count 2  Total 7,823.56

Cheque 044733 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 2,034.60
003138 OWEN SOUND POLICE SERVICES 3426-18 02/27/2018 POLICE - DISPATCH SERVICE 2,034.60
Invoice Count 1 Total 2,034.60

Cheque 044734 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 29.44
000520 PUROLATOR COURIER LTD 437241077 02/16/2018 POLICE- COURIER 22.06
000520 PUROLATOR COURIER LTD 437309618 02/23/2018 POLICE- COURIER 7.38
Invoice Count 2 Total 29.44

Cheque 044735 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 901.11
004609 RADAR AUTO PARTS- BRUSSELS 5341-218144 02/06/2018 PW- HYDRAULIC HOSE, WIPE 425.93
004609 RADAR AUTO PARTS- BRUSSELS 5341-219204 02/21/2018 PW- OIL FILTER, AIR FILTER 237.12
004609 RADAR AUTO PARTS- BRUSSELS 5341-219532 02/26/2018 PW- AIR FILTERS, OIL FILTEFR 238.06
Invoice Count 3  Total 901.11

Cheque 044736 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 120.54
000524 RADFORDS FARM EQUIPMENT 76914 02/02/2018 ARENA B- BELTS 120.54
Invoice Count 1 Total 120.54

Cheque 044737 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 3,805.00
000535 RECEIVER GENERAL FOR CANADA 20180033122 02/07/2018 PW BLYTH- RADIO LICENCE 229.00
000535 RECEIVER GENERAL FOR CANADA 20180033596 02/07/2018 FIRE- RADIO LICENCE RENE\ 1,971.00
000535 RECEIVER GENERAL FOR CANADA 20180037348 02/08/2018 AIRPORT- RADIO LICENCE 41.00
000535 RECEIVER GENERAL FOR CANADA 20180037488 02/08/2018 PW- WINGHAM RADIO LICEN! 311.00
000535 RECEIVER GENERAL FOR CANADA 201800409792 02/08/2018 PW- EW- RADIO LICENCE 523.00
000535 RECEIVER GENERAL FOR CANADA 20180050018 02/09/2018 POLICE- RADIO LICENCE 730.00
Invoice Count 6 Total 3,805.00

Cheque 044738 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 34.65
003354 RENEE BJORKMAN 3-6-2018 03/06/2018 AQUATICS- MILEAGE 34.65
Invoice Count 1 Total 34.65

Cheque 044739 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 60.00
004744 SEAN MCGHEE 3-13-2018 03/13/2018 DRAINAGE SUPERINTENDEN 60.00
Invoice Count 1 Total 60.00

Cheque 044740 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 67.51
000631 TEESWATER AGRO PARTS LTD 128455 03/05/2018 PW- BEARING, BELT, 67.51
Invoice Count 1 Total 67.51

Cheque 044741 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 2,271.18
003739 UNITED ROTARY BRUSH CORP OF CAI CI38274 02/26/2018 PW- PARTS FOR SWEEPER 2,271.18
Invoice Count 1 Total 2,271.18

Page

Page 30




2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 2:27PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - CIBC GENERAL ACCOUNT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/03/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999
Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
Report Total 30,407.10
Page 3
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 1:51PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - CIBC WATER ACCOUNT 6902413
Cheque Date 03/03/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999
Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
Cheque 004905 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 157.69
000113 CARSON SUPPLY S1508766.001 02/14/2018 WATER- CLAMPS 157.69
Invoice Count 1 Total 157.69
Cheque 004906 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 77.72
003066 COMPUGEN INC 4089308-W 02/12/2018 WATER VIRUS SCANNER REI 77.72
Invoice Count 1 Total 77.72
Report Total 235.41
Page 1
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 2:21PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - SEWER GENERAL TD CANADA TRUST
Cheque Date 03/03/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999
Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
Cheque 003432 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 113.00
002395 C.T. ENVIRONMENTAL 4227 02/13/2018 SEWER- REPLACEMENT REF 113.00
Invoice Count 1 Total 113.00
Cheque 003433 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 77.71
003066 COMPUGEN INC 4089308-S 02/12/2018 SEWER VIRUS SCANNER REI 77.71
Invoice Count 1 Total 77.71
Cheque 003434 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 193.26
002512 TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON 175060-S 02/08/2018 SEWER- MSDS ONLINE RENI 193.26
Invoice Count 1 Total 193.26
Report Total 383.97
Page 1
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759

Township Of North Huron

Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - INTERNET/PRE-AUTHORIZED PAYMENTS GENERAL
to 12/31/2018

Cheque Date 03/03/2018

03/16/2018

12:15PM

Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount

Cheque 001068 Date 03/05/2018 Amount 424.87
000665 UNION GAS LIMITED January 2018-1186 02/13/2018 1445 M3- 425 MILL ST PW 424.87
Invoice Count 1 Total 424.87

Cheque 001069 Date 03/06/2018 Amount 35,603.42
003888 EQUITABLE LIFE OF CANADA 2-1-2018 02/01/2018 FEBRUARY 2018 REMITTANC 18,447.72
003888 EQUITABLE LIFE OF CANADA 3-1-2018 03/01/2018 MARCH 2018 REMITTANCE 17,155.70
Invoice Count 2 Total 35,603.42

Cheque 001070 Date 03/07/2018 Amount 226.75
001365 TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON WATER 275306 03/07/2018 WATER PAID TO GENERAL A 226.75
Invoice Count 1 Total 226.75

Cheque 001071 Date 03/08/2018 Amount 7,177.08
000665 UNION GAS LIMITED January 2018-0458 02/16/2018 15122 M3- COMPLEX 4,570.88
000665 UNION GAS LIMITED January 2018-4108 02/16/2018 2231 M3- TOWN HALL NATUR 677.85
000665 UNION GAS LIMITED January 2018-5109 02/16/2018 787 M3- POLICE NATURAL G/ 255.67
000665 UNION GAS LIMITED January 2018-5340 02/16/2018 1251 M3- LIBRARY NATURAL 391.38
000665 UNION GAS LIMITED January 2018-5467 02/16/2018 1543 M3- DAY CARE 452.58
000665 UNION GAS LIMITED January 2018-7408 02/16/2018 2900 M3-445 JOSEPHINE ST 828.72
Invoice Count 6 Total 7,177.08

Cheque 001072 Date 03/09/2018 Amount 44,161.27
000535 RECEIVER GENERAL FOR CANADA 3-8-2018-FT 03/08/2018 FT PAYROLL REMITTANCE 34,257.66
000535 RECEIVER GENERAL FOR CANADA 3-8-2018-PT 03/08/2018 PT PAYROLL REMITTANCE 9,903.61
Invoice Count 2 Total 44,161.27

Cheque 001073 Date 03/12/2018 Amount 8,928.24
000687 WESTARIO POWER INC. 300250404 02/20/2018 42366 KWH- WINGHAM STRE 8,928.24
Invoice Count 1 Total 8,928.24

Cheque 001074 Date 03/13/2018 Amount 2,396.66
000294 HYDRO ONE NETWORKS INC January 2018-0523 02/22/2018 10998 KWH- BLYTH STREETL 2,396.66
Invoice Count 1 Total 2,396.66

Cheque 001075 Date 03/13/2018 Amount 6,780.46
000427 MINISTER OF FINANCE 2-28-2018 02/28/2018 FEBRUARY 2018 EHT REMIT1 6,780.46
Invoice Count 1 Total 6,780.46

Cheque 001076 Date 03/13/2018 Amount 989.77
000665 UNION GAS LIMITED January 2018-8454 02/21/2018 1704 M3- FIRE NATURAL GAS 498.35
000665 UNION GAS LIMITED January 2018-9991 02/21/2018 1679 M3- MUSEUM NATURAL 491.42
Invoice Count 2 Total 989.77

Cheque 001077 Date 03/13/2018 Amount 19,580.54
000687 WESTARIO POWER INC. 2103817530 02/22/2018 135720 KWH- COMPLEX 19,552.52
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759

Township Of North Huron
Accounts Payable

03/16/2018
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Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - INTERNET/PRE-AUTHORIZED PAYMENTS GENERAL

Cheque Date 03/03/2018

to 12/31/2018

Vendor 000000 to 999999
Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
000687 WESTARIO POWER INC. 300250448 02/22/2018 0 KWH- PARK DR BALL PARK 28.02
Invoice Count 2 Total 19,580.54
Cheque 001078 Date 03/15/2018 Amount 5,264.85
000140 CIBC VISA HiMama- 6799 01/28/2018 DAY CARE- MONTHLY SUBS( 65.54
000140 CIBC VISA SurveyMonkey 703803 01/28/2018 EC DEV- MONTHLY SUBSCRI 27.00
000140 CIBC VISA const cont- 18370246 01/28/2018 ESTC- EMAIL MARKETING 57.02
000140 CIBC VISA U of G- 7261329 01/29/2018 DRAINAGE COURSE- D. STU1 282.50
000140 CIBC VISA U of G- 7261429 01/29/2018 DRAINAGE COURSE- S. MCG 282.50
000140 CIBC VISA Canada Post- 1056142 02/01/2018 ESTC- POSTAGE 11.34
000140 CIBC VISA GoDaddy- 2-6-2018 02/06/2018 EC DEV- DOMAIN RENEWAL 24.73
000140 CIBC VISA RX Drugmart- 494080 02/06/2018 FITNESS- HAND SANITIZER 33.80
000140 CIBC VISA OBOA-105686 02/07/2018 BUILDING - COMPLEX BUILDI 452.00
000140 CIBC VISA MSDS-175060 02/08/2018 MSDS ONLINE RENEWAL 2,512.38
000140 CIBC VISA Parks & Rec- 23495 02/09/2018 REC ADMIN- PRO MEMBERS! 1,162.77
000140 CIBC VISA Canada Post- 1058544 02/13/2018 ADMIN- ROLLS OF STAMPS 288.15
000140 CIBC VISA issuu- 716745 02/15/2018 REC ADMIN- MONTHLY SUBS 50.13
000140 CIBC VISA Spotify-5079-1 02/17/2018 FITNESS- MONTHLY SUBSCF 14.99
Invoice Count 14  Total 5,264.85
Cheque 001079 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 1,343.69
000657 TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON WATER 2-12-2018 02/12/2018 ESTC/FIRE B- WATER/SEWEF 180.36
000657 TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON WATER 2-12-2018-L 02/12/2018 LIBRARY - WATER/SEWER 180.36
000657 TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON WATER 2-12-2018-PW 02/12/2018 BLYTH PW SHED- SEWER/W/ 180.36
000657 TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON WATER 180325 02/21/2018 COMPLEX- WATER/SEWER 683.14
000657 TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON WATER 180332 02/21/2018 DAY CARE- WATER/SEWER 119.47
Invoice Count 5 Total 1,343.69
Report Total 132,877.60
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 12:14PM

Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - WATER INTERNET/PRE-AUTHORIZED PAYMENTS
Cheque Date 03/03/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
Cheque 000592 Date 03/13/2018 Amount 2,057.88
000687 WESTARIO POWER INC. 2103817531 02/22/2018 15840 KWH- WELL # 4 2,057.88
Invoice Count 1 Total 2,057.88
Cheque 000593 Date 03/15/2018 Amount 193.26
000140 CIBC VISA MSDS- Water 02/08/2018 WATER MSDS ONLINE RENE' 193.26
Invoice Count 1 Total 193.26
Report Total 2,251.14
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Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - GENERAL DIRECT DEPOSIT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/07/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount

Cheque 502257 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 113.95
001987 ALLSTREAM BUSINESS INC. 18926458-1726285 02/28/2018 CEMETERY - PHONE 53.28
001987 ALLSTREAM BUSINESS INC. 18926459-1726358 02/28/2018 PW- EW- PHONE 60.67
Invoice Count 2  Total 113.95

Cheque 502258 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 256,475.73
000035 AVON MAITLAND DISTRICT March 2018 Payment 03/12/2018 MARCH 2018 REQUISITION 256,475.73
Invoice Count 1 Total 256,475.73

Cheque 502259 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 302.63
000072 BLYTH PRINTING INC. 28714 03/03/2018 REC ADMIN- SELF INKING ST 64.69
000072 BLYTH PRINTING INC. 28715 03/05/2018 MUSUEM- PLAK IT 237.94
Invoice Count 2 Total 302.63

Cheque 502260 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 69.30
002066 BROCK VODDEN 2-28-2018 02/28/2018 COUNCIL- FEBRUARY MILEA( 69.30
Invoice Count 1 Total 69.30

Cheque 502261 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 536.39
003997 CDW CANADA INC LHG2009 01/03/2018 REC ADMIN- PROJECTOR EC 392.11
003997 CDW CANADA INC LNG7428 01/27/2018 REC ADMIN- TONER CARTRII 79.09
003997 CDW CANADA INC LQQ9058 02/07/2018 ADMIN- HARD DRIVE FOR LA 65.19
Invoice Count 3  Total 536.39

Cheque 502262 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 1,868.46
002016 CENTRA DOOR NORTH COMPANY LTD 16814 01/31/2018 ARENA B- REPAIR OLYMPIA [ 668.40
002016 CENTRA DOOR NORTH COMPANY LTD 16867 03/01/2018 PW- REPAIR DOOR WINGHAN 1,200.06
Invoice Count 2 Total 1,868.46

Cheque 502263 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 421.26
003919 CINTAS CANADA LIMITED 839540750 03/08/2018 POOL/FITNESS- SANITIZE RE 421.26
Invoice Count 1 Total 421.26

Cheque 502264 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 902.83
001837 CJ JOHNSTON OFFICE SOLUTIONS 39970 03/02/2018 ADMIN- BINDERS 68.44
001837 CJ JOHNSTON OFFICE SOLUTIONS 39978 03/08/2018 COMPLEX- DS SWIVEL UNIT | 303.63
001837 CJ JOHNSTON OFFICE SOLUTIONS 39994 03/09/2018 COMPLEX- DS SWIVEL/STRA 135.26
001837 CJ JOHNSTON OFFICE SOLUTIONS 40018 03/13/2018 ARENA B- OFFICE CHAIR 395.50
Invoice Count 4  Total 902.83

Cheque 502265 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 237.30
004697 COMCENTRIC NETWORKING INC. 6435 03/01/2018 ESTC- NETWORK 237.30
Invoice Count 1 Total 237.30

Cheque 502266 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 545,130.00
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 2:19PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - GENERAL DIRECT DEPOSIT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/07/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
000159 CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF H! 1st Installment 03/12/2018 2018 1ST 1/4 INSTALLMENT 545,130.00
Invoice Count 1 Total 545,130.00

Cheque 502267 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 980.41
000186 DELTA ELEVATOR COMPANY LTD 9173798 03/01/2018 TOWN HALL ELEVATOR MAIN 490.84
000186 DELTA ELEVATOR COMPANY LTD 9173799 03/01/2018 COMPLEX- ELEVATOR MAINT1 489.57
Invoice Count 2 Total 980.41

Cheque 502268 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 68.12
004738 DWAYNE EVANS 2-28-2018 02/28/2018 ADMIN- MEETING EXPENSES 68.12
Invoice Count 1 Total 68.12

Cheque 502269 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 205.99
000218 ERNIE KING MUSIC (1993) LTD. 14148 03/08/2018 COMPLEX- REPAIR AMP FAN 92.99
000218 ERNIE KING MUSIC (1993) LTD. 14149 03/08/2018 SOUND SYSTEM FOR COUNC 113.00
Invoice Count 2 Total 205.99

Cheque 502270 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 220.92
000796 FISHER GLASS & MIRROR LIMITED 1458 02/28/2018 COMPLEX- LAMINATED GLAS 220.92
Invoice Count 1 Total 220.92

Cheque 502271 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 11,377.19
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 1282708 02/01/2018 LANDFILL- HYDRAULIC OIL 77.74
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 352096 02/05/2018 POLICE - WASHER FLUID 17.85
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 352316 02/05/2018 PW BLYTH- CLEAR DIESEL 1,061.73
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 352579 02/08/2018 PW- W- CLEAR DIESEL 1,486.57
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 352580 02/08/2018 PW- W- DYED DIESEL 1,119.07
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 352676 02/09/2018 LANDFILL- COMPACTOR FUE 381.71
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 352771 02/12/2018 PW- EW- CLEAR DIESEL 1,869.14
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 352772 02/12/2018 PW-EW DYED DIESEL 1,581.37
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 352978 02/16/2018 PW- ANTI-FREEZE, GREASE 299.18
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 353537 02/23/2018 LANDFILL- COMPACTOR FUE 56.50
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 354349 02/28/2018 BUILDING- FEBRUARY FUEL 141.42
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 354414 02/28/2018 FIRE- FEBRUARY FUEL 119.46
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 354452 02/28/2018 POLICE- FEBRUARY FUEL 1,364.59
000074 FOXTON FUELS LIMITED 354784 02/28/2018 PW- FEBRUARY FUEL 1,800.86
Invoice Count 14  Total 11,377.19

Cheque 502272 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 725.35
000237 GEORGIAN BAY FIRE & SAFETY LTD 743859 02/27/2018 ARENA B- ANNUAL INSPECTI 725.35
Invoice Count 1 Total 725.35

Cheque 502273 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 313.09
000249 GREEN'S MEAT MARKET 14307 03/01/2018 DAY CARE- MEAT SUPPLIES 313.09
Invoice Count 1 Total 313.09

Cheque 502274 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 197.16
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 2:19PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - GENERAL DIRECT DEPOSIT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/07/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
003281 HOWSON TRANSPORTATION INC 3313029 02/28/2018 FIRE - DIESEL FOR FEBRUAF 197.16
Invoice Count 1 Total 197.16

Cheque 502275 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 150.00
001861 HURON MANUFACTURING ASSOC. 15400 02/13/2018 ESTC- 2018 ASSOCIATE MEM 150.00
Invoice Count 1 Total 150.00

Cheque 502276 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 40,331.40
000284 HURON PERTH ROMAN CATHOLIC March 2018 Payment 03/12/2018 MARCH 2018 REQUISITION 40,331.40
Invoice Count 1 Total 40,331.40

Cheque 502277 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 190.19
000286 HURON TRACTOR LTD B44432 02/07/2018 PW- ELBOW FITTING 33.93
000286 HURON TRACTOR LTD B44433 02/07/2018 PW- FITTING, SEALANT, PIN, 92.45
000286 HURON TRACTOR LTD B44491 02/08/2018 PW- WORK GLOVES 51.70
000286 HURON TRACTOR LTD B44649 02/13/2018 ARENA B- GREASE 12.11
Invoice Count 4  Total 190.19

Cheque 502278 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 1,062.34
000296 IDEAL SUPPLY INC. 4482887 02/02/2018 COMPLEX- OIL ABSORBANT 11.29
000296 IDEAL SUPPLY INC. 4516353 02/15/2018 PW- TRAILER WIRE CONNEC 9.11
000296 IDEAL SUPPLY INC. 4530524 02/21/2018 ARENA B- BATTERIES 342.14
000296 IDEAL SUPPLY INC. 4534392 02/22/2018 ARENA B- BATTERIES 342.14
000296 IDEAL SUPPLY INC. 4549710 02/27/2018 CONC W- PART FOR POPCOI 11.67
000296 IDEAL SUPPLY INC. 4550923 02/28/2018 CONC W- PART FOR POPCOI 3.85
000296 IDEAL SUPPLY INC. 4551874 02/28/2018 ARENA B- BATTERIES 342.14
Invoice Count 7 Total 1,062.34

Cheque 502279 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 183.16
004610 JAMIE BELL 2-26-2018 02/26/2018 PROPERTY STANDARDS TR£ 147.16
004610 JAMIE BELL 2-28-2018 02/28/2018 BUILDING- GEOTHERMAL Mil 36.00
Invoice Count 2 Total 183.16

Cheque 502280 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 5,079.46
000322 JOE KERR LTD 1000002209 02/08/2018 PW- REPAIR GEAR/AIRCOMP 4,634.00
000322 JOE KERR LTD 1000002265 02/21/2018 FIRE- REPLACE ENGINE BEL 70.63
000322 JOE KERR LTD 1000002319 02/22/2018 PW- GRAVEL FOR WASHOUT 374.83
Invoice Count 3  Total 5,079.46

Cheque 502281 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 2,106.27
000321 JOE'S AUTOMOTIVE 41502 02/13/2018 PW- SERVICE 2015 GMC SIEF 114.13
000321 JOE'S AUTOMOTIVE 41533 02/26/2018 PW- REPAIR 07 CHEV 07-13 763.74
000321 JOE'S AUTOMOTIVE 41540 02/26/2018 POLICE- REPAIR TIRE 39.55
000321 JOE'S AUTOMOTIVE 41547 02/28/2018 PW- REPAIR 2007 CHEV SILV 1,188.85
Invoice Count 4  Total 2,106.27

Cheque 502282 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 10.71
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 2:19PM

Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - GENERAL DIRECT DEPOSIT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/07/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
004507 KELSEY STRONG 3-2-2018 03/02/2018 DAY CARE- CLASS SUPPLIES 10.71
Invoice Count 1 Total 10.71

Cheque 502283 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 31.36
000350 KIM SCHOLL 3-7-2018 03/07/2018 AQUATICS- SUPPLIES 31.36
Invoice Count 1 Total 31.36

Cheque 502284 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 525.61
000352 KITSUPPLY 145669 02/27/2018 DAY CARE- JANITORIAL SUPI 250.40
000352 KITSUPPLY 145889 03/14/2018 COMPLEX- JANITORIAL SUPF 275.21
Invoice Count 2 Total 525.61

Cheque 502285 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 113.00
004670 LEANNE RYAN 3-12-2018 03/12/2018 DAY CARE- FIRST AID COUR! 113.00
Invoice Count 1 Total 113.00

Cheque 502286 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 601.00
003506 LESLIE MOTORSLTD 926810 03/01/2018 POLICE- SERVICE 2017 EXPL 63.73
003506 LESLIE MOTORSLTD 926905 03/07/2018 POLICE- REPAIR BRAKES 537.27
Invoice Count 2 Total 601.00

Cheque 502287 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 671.45
004487 LISTOWEL BANNER LBC0014919 03/04/2018 FIRE DIRECTOR OF FIRE/EMI 186.68
004487 LISTOWEL BANNER LBC0014944 03/04/2018 ADMIN- SPEC COUNCIL MEE’ 176.28
004487 LISTOWEL BANNER LBC0015021 03/04/2018 TREE PLANTING PROGRAM / 132.21
004487 LISTOWEL BANNER LBC0015035 03/04/2018 REC/PW- SUMMER STUDENT 176.28
Invoice Count 4  Total 671.45

Cheque 502288 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 250.00
002045 LITTLE BOWL 3-14-2018 03/14/2018 REC PROGRAM- BOWLING 250.00
Invoice Count 1 Total 250.00

Cheque 502289 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 364.68
000388 MAITLAND WELDING & MACHINING 9886 01/04/2018 PW- REPAIR QUICK ATTACH 244.27
000388 MAITLAND WELDING & MACHINING 9887 01/16/2018 PW-SCHED 40 PIPE, CRR SH;, 26.65
000388 MAITLAND WELDING & MACHINING 9888 02/05/2018 PW- SNOWPLOW PINS INVEN 32.66
000388 MAITLAND WELDING & MACHINING 9922 02/09/2018 PW- SNOWPLOW PINS 22.31
000388 MAITLAND WELDING & MACHINING 9985 02/13/2018 PW- STEEL FOR SIGNS 38.79
Invoice Count 5 Total 364.68

Cheque 502290 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 301.15
000420 MGM TOWNSEND TIRE 51483 02/08/2018 PW- INSTALL USED TIRE 301.15
Invoice Count 1 Total 301.15

Cheque 502291 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 54.90
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 2:19PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - GENERAL DIRECT DEPOSIT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/07/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
004748 MICHAEL ROESS 2-21-2018 02/28/2018 FPO- MILEAGE 54.90
Invoice Count 1 Total 54.90

Cheque 502292 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 749.96
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 256088 02/01/2018 BA-MRO CANON SELPHY CPI 194.59
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 256557 02/05/2018 BA-MR- CANON INK/PAPER S 97.04
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 419981 02/05/2018 ADMIN- OFFICE SUPPLIES 90.90
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 256737 02/06/2018 DAY CARE- CANON INK /PAPI 48.52
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 256818 02/06/2018 POLICE- OFFICE SUPPLIES 46.28
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 256928 02/07/2018 DAY CARE- NOTEBOOK COVI 28.61
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 256992 02/07/2018 EARLY ON- PAPER 47.45
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 257262 02/09/2018 DAY CARE- TAPE 20.28
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 257470 02/12/2018 DAY CARE- PACKAGE TAPE 8.99
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 257576 02/12/2018 REC ADMIN- OFFICE SUPPLIE 53.25
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 257685 02/13/2018 REC ADMIN- HAND SANITIZEI 13.65
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 259259 02/27/2018 REC ADMIN- OFFICE SUPPLIE 33.89
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 259285 02/27/2018 REC ADMIN- STAPLES, ENVE 38.27
000421 MICROAGE BASICS 259446 02/28/2018 POLICE- DVD 28.24
Invoice Count 14  Total 749.96

Cheque 502293 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 59,474.50
000444 MUNICIPALITY OF MORRIS TURNBERR 2-21-2018 02/21/2018 JOHNSTON MUNICIPAL DRAI 58,871.09
000444 MUNICIPALITY OF MORRIS TURNBERR 3-5-2018 03/05/2018 BLEGRAVE STREETLIGHTS-2 603.41
Invoice Count 2  Total 59,474.50

Cheque 502294 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 117.90
001215 NEIL VINCENT 2-28-2018 03/02/2018 COUNCIL- FEBRUARY MILEA! 117.90
Invoice Count 1 Total 117.90

Cheque 502295 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 157.64
001325 NEW-LIFT HYDRAULICS LIMITED 58052 03/07/2018 PW- RESEAL FITTINGS ON S\ 157.64
Invoice Count 1 Total 157.64

Cheque 502296 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 410.48
000642 NORTH HURON PUBLISHING INC 95104 02/28/2018 FEBRUARY ADVERTISING 410.48
Invoice Count 1 Total 410.48

Cheque 502297 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 5,960.52
002832 NORTRAX CANADA INC. 929432 02/22/2018 PW- INSTALL NEW SOLENOIL 5,960.52
Invoice Count 1 Total 5,960.52

Cheque 502298 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 742.76
003284 PPE SOLUTIONS INC 6416 02/28/2018 FIRE- STANDARD SHIELD 155.31
003284 PPE SOLUTIONS INC 6420 03/08/2018 FIRE-FIREFIGHTING HELMET 405.11
003284 PPE SOLUTIONS INC 6426 03/09/2018 FIRE- FIREFIGHTING BOOTS 182.34
Invoice Count 3 Total 742.76

Cheque 502299 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 1,133.51
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 2:19PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - GENERAL DIRECT DEPOSIT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/07/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
000542 R.J. BURNSIDE & ASSOCIATES LNE085790.2018-1 02/15/2018 WINGHAM LANDFILL SERVIC 1,133.51
Invoice Count 1 Total 1,133.51

Cheque 502300 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 57.30
000522 RACHELLE GERRIE 3-7-2018 03/07/2018 REC PROGRAM SUPPLIES 57.30
Invoice Count 1 Total 57.30

Cheque 502301 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 31.08
000538 RESURFICE CORP 85702 02/28/2018 ARENA W- BLADE SHARPENI 31.08
Invoice Count 1 Total 31.08

Cheque 502302 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 790.93
004198 RICCO FOOD DISTRIBUTOR 391037 03/01/2018 CONC B- SUPPLIES 192.25
004198 RICCO FOOD DISTRIBUTOR 391038 03/01/2018 CONC W/AQUATICS- SUPPLIE 598.68
Invoice Count 2  Total 790.93

Cheque 502303 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 71.31
003055 RICHARD AL 3-5-2018 03/05/2018 ADMIN- PHONE/MILEAGE 7131
Invoice Count 1 Total 71.31

Cheque 502304 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 851.69
004569 RICOH SC091884085 02/28/2018 ADMIN-REC-COPEIR RENTAL 633.11
004569 RICOH SC091884086 02/28/2018 POLICE- COPIER RENTAL/CC 54.36
004569 RICOH SC091884087 02/28/2018 DC/FIRE /ESTC-COPIER REN’ 164.22
Invoice Count 3  Total 851.69

Cheque 502305 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 381.64
000539 RINTOULS POOLS AND SPAS 67563 03/01/2018 POOL- MURIATIC ACID 270.93
000539 RINTOULS POOLS AND SPAS 67593 03/07/2018 POOL- LINER STAIR CLEANEI 22.58
000539 RINTOULS POOLS AND SPAS 67595 03/07/2018 POOL- WALL BRUSH 33.89
000539 RINTOULS POOLS AND SPAS 67611 03/09/2018 POOL- NATURAL CLEAR 54.24
Invoice Count 4  Total 381.64

Cheque 502306 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 493.71
000272 RONA HODGINS 130504/1 02/05/2018 PW- DUCT TAPE, PAINT 19.24
000272 RONA HODGINS 130672/1 02/08/2018 PW- POSTS. LUMBER, STRIN' 146.15
000272 RONA HODGINS 130852/1 02/13/2018 PW- ABS FITTINGS, PIPE, CEl 126.04
000272 RONA HODGINS 130855 02/13/2018 RETURN FITTING- GET DIFFF -0.05
000272 RONA HODGINS 130858/1 02/13/2018 PW- ABS FITTING 153
000272 RONA HODGINS 130895/1 02/14/2018 PW- STRAPS, SCREWS 45.00
000272 RONA HODGINS 130903/1 02/14/2018 PW-STRAP, SCREWS 15.54
000272 RONA HODGINS 130988/1 02/15/2018 PW- LUMBER , DRILL BIT 46.88
000272 RONA HODGINS 130990/1 02/15/2018 PW- LUMBER 21.93
000272 RONA HODGINS 131005/1 02/15/2018 PW- SCREWS, POSTS 66.52
000272 RONA HODGINS 131444/1 02/26/2018 LIBRARY- CUTTING WHEEL 4,93
Invoice Count 11  Total 493.71

Cheque 502307 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 179.36
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 2:19PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - GENERAL DIRECT DEPOSIT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/07/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
004330 SEPOY WIRING 11673 03/02/2018 COMPLEX-SPECIAL LIGHT BL 179.36
Invoice Count 1 Total 179.36

Cheque 502308 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 240.66
002155 SMYTH WELDING & MACHINE SHOP 37868 02/08/2018 PW- REPAIR HYDRAULIC MO 240.66
Invoice Count 1 Total 240.66

Cheque 502309 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 3,449.33
000595 SPECTRUM COMMUNICATIONS LTD 785024 03/01/2018 FIRE- FIRE PAGERS/CHARGE 1,576.35
000595 SPECTRUM COMMUNICATIONS LTD 785025 03/01/2018 FIRE- PAGERS/EXTENDED W 1,872.98
Invoice Count 2  Total 3,449.33

Cheque 502310 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 1,067.22
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292501 01/31/2018 POOL- WATER REFILLS 5.90
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292503 01/31/2018 PW- PAINT, TRAYS, ROLLERS 172.70
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292510 01/31/2018 COMPLEX- FURNACE FILTER 11.29
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292525 02/01/2018 PW- JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 84.07
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292530 02/01/2018 POOL- SILCONE SEALANT 20.31
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292532 02/01/2018 PW- BLACK TREMCLAD 18.74
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292545 02/02/2018 REC ADMIN- HOOKS 14.68
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292592 02/05/2018 DAY CARE- CUTTING BOARD 14.68
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292623 02/06/2018 KEYS, HINGE, PADLOCK- MU 27.88
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292670 02/08/2018 DAY CARE- FAUCET WASHEF 2.70
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292680 02/08/2018 POOL- CONNECTOR, BUSHIN 11.83
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292748 02/12/2018 POOL- DRILL BIT, TAPER TAF 18.40
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292761 02/13/2018 AQUATICS - WATER REFILLS 8.85
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292764 02/13/2018 PW- WRENCH SET, DRILL BIT 42.35
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 2927288 02/14/2018 COMPLEX- PAINT/BRUSHES 30.46
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292783 02/14/2018 COMPLEX- CIRCULAR SAW B 53.10
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292800 02/15/2018 POOL- ANTI SIPHON VALVE 19.20
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292814 02/15/2018 ADMIN-SERVICE AWARD 100.00
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292825 02/16/2018 BA-MR- 2 WAY RADIO 91.24
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292831 02/16/2018 PW- CAULKING, NAILS 6.85
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292884 02/20/2018 TOWN HALL- CASTERS FOR | 11.85
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292901 02/21/2018 COMPLEX- LIGHT BULBS 90.38
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292928 02/22/2018 PW- PAINT 39.52
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292951 02/23/2018 AQUATICS- WATER- PARKS- 15.27
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292955 02/23/2018 PW- PAINT, BRUSHES, GLUE 87.33
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 292988 02/26/2018 PARKS W- C-OFF WHEEL 6.43
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 293045 02/28/2018 PARKS W- TERMINALS 2.47
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 293047 02/28/2018 COMPLEX- PLIER SET 33.89
000602 STAINTON HARDWARE 293068 03/01/2018 AQUATICS - STOPWATCH 24.85
Invoice Count 29 Total 1,067.22

Cheque 502311 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 1,256.84
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 236729 02/01/2018 PW- COOLANT, RAD CAP 40.50
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 236817 02/02/2018 LANDFILL-COOLANT, 15W40 t 90.50
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 236920 02/05/2018 PW- CL MARKER BULB, RED 21.22
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 236922 02/05/2018 PW- DAYTIME RUNNING LIGF 40.25
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 236925 02/05/2018 PW- HEATER HOSE 17.80
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 237173 02/07/2018 PW-24V BULB 31.83

Page 43

Page

7




2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 2:19PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - GENERAL DIRECT DEPOSIT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/07/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 237192 02/08/2018 PW- HYDRAULIC CONNECTO 121.95
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 237512 02/13/2018 PW- PROFILE BLADE 45.34
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 237632 02/15/2018 PW- FORD JUNCTION BOX 47.84
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 237733 02/16/2018 PW- OIL & FUEL FILTERS 359.98
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 238022 02/21/2018 PW- COOLANT/OIL/ FUEL FIL 407.26
000606 STEFFEN AUTO SUPPLY 238148 02/23/2018 PW- HYDRAULIC HOSES 32.37
Invoice Count 12  Total 1,256.84

Cheque 502312 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 1,052.49
002814 STRONGCO LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 90526302 02/28/2018 PW- WIPER MOTOR, SWITCH 1,052.49
Invoice Count 1 Total 1,052.49

Cheque 502313 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 406.12
000620 SWAN DUST CONTROL LTD 5082948 01/01/2018 COMPLEX- MATS/MOPS 143.00
000620 SWAN DUST CONTROL LTD 5082961 01/01/2018 POLICE- MATS/MOPS 36.50
000620 SWAN DUST CONTROL LTD 5082966 01/01/2018 DAY CARE - MATS 23.56
000620 SWAN DUST CONTROL LTD 5137791 03/01/2018 COMPLEX- MATS/MOPS 143.00
000620 SWAN DUST CONTROL LTD 5137803 03/01/2018 POLICE- MATS/MOPS 36.50
000620 SWAN DUST CONTROL LTD 5137808 03/01/2018 DAY CARE- MATS 23.56
Invoice Count 6  Total 406.12

Cheque 502314 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 13.28
004570 TIFFANY SEIP 3-2-2018 03/02/2018 DAY CARE- INFANT ROOM S1 13.28
Invoice Count 1 Total 13.28

Cheque 502315 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 82.50
003532 TRULY NOLEN 34762 03/08/2018 TOWN HALL - PEST CONTRO 82.50
Invoice Count 1 Total 82.50

Cheque 502316 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 20,659.93
001735 WASTE MANAGEMENT 0537803-0256-7 03/01/2018 FEBRUARY WASTE/RECYCLI 20,659.93
Invoice Count 1 Total 20,659.93

Cheque 502317 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 333.33
000685 WATSON'S HOME HARDWARE 2735410 03/12/2018 PW- COUNTER TOP, SINK, F£ 333.33
Invoice Count 1 Total 333.33

Cheque 502318 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 2,761.22
000856 WEILER'S CLEANING & RESTORATION 12309223 02/28/2018 JANUARY JANITORIAL SERVI 2,761.22
Invoice Count 1 Total 2,761.22

Cheque 502319 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 195.66
000704 WINGHAM COLUMBUS CENTRE 1656 01/01/2018 REC ADMIN- LEGEND TRAINI 88.14
000704 WINGHAM COLUMBUS CENTRE 1758 01/01/2018 EC DEV COMMITTEE MEETIN 107.52
Invoice Count 2 Total 195.66

Cheque 502320 Date 03/20/2018 Amount 23.58
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018

2:19PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - GENERAL DIRECT DEPOSIT 9801014
Cheque Date 03/07/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999
Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
002081 WINGHAM FOODLAND 725-600-9929 02/26/2018 EARLY ON- FOOD SUPPLIES 23.58
Invoice Count 1 Total 23.58
Report Total 975,319.21
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2018.02.15 8.0 9759 Township Of North Huron 03/16/2018 12:10PM
Accounts Payable
Paid Invoice History By Cheque Report - SEWER PRE-AUTHORIZED PAYMENTS
Cheque Date 03/03/2018 to 12/31/2018
Vendor 000000 to 999999
Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice
Number Name Number Date Description Amount
Cheque 900113 Date 03/14/2018 Amount 15,857.50
000294 HYDRO ONE NETWORKS INC January 2018-1727 02/23/2018 35580 KWH- 60 LLOYD STREE 5,407.59
000294 HYDRO ONE NETWORKS INC January 2018-9227 02/23/2018 57720 KWH- 117 NORTH STRI 10,449.91
Invoice Count 2  Total 15,857.50
Cheque 900114 Date 03/16/2018 Amount 180.36
000657 TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON WATER 2-12-2018- SB 02/12/2018 BLYTH SEW TRT PLANT - WA 180.36
Invoice Count 1 Total 180.36
Report Total 16,037.86
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m TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON REPORT

HURON Item No.
REPORT TO: Reeve Vincent and Members of Council

PREPARED BY: Donna White

DATE: 19/03/2018

SUBJECT: March Finance Activity Report

ATTACHMENTS: N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives the Finance Department Activity
Report from the Director of Finance for information purposes.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Director of Finance provides periodic updates to Council on activities within the Finance
Department on a monthly basis.

DISCUSSION
Interim Taxes
e Interim taxes have been calculated and mailed with due dates of March 27t and June 27t
Year End Audit
e Vodden, Bender and Seebach have been on site to complete the year-end audit — preparation
of the year end final documents is underway
2017 Gas Tax Report
e The 2017 Gas Tax Report has been filed with AMO as part of the conditions outlined in the
agreement. The 2017 allocation was $151,117.90 and there was an unspent balance of
$417,523.06 from previous years which was planned for the Westmoreland Street project.
There was $350,000.00 allocated in 2017 to this project which leaves a balance of
$223,741.29 for future projects.
Legends Integration Project
e Work continues on the general ledger setup in conjunction with the Legends Recreation
Software implementation project
Bill 148, Fairer Workplaces, Better Jobs Act Seminar
e Staff have organized a %2 day seminar on Monday, March 19, 2018 at the ESTC Centre in Blyth
to receive information on a variety of topics under Bill 148.
Court Security and Prisoner Transport Annual Report
e Work is underway on this report which is due by March 31, 2018
Federal Cultural Spaces Grant Final Report — Memorial Hall Project
e The Township of North Huron received $979,907.00 under the Federal Cultural Spaces Grant
for the Memorial Hall Project. A final report was prepared and reviewed by the auditors and
filed as part of the grant conditions.
Year End Reports
e The Year to Date Budget Report, Year End Reserves and the Supplemental and Write-off Tax
Report are included in the agenda package.
2018 Draft Budget
e Work continues on the 2018 Draft Budget with the intention of passing the budget in April.
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FINANCIAL IMPACT
Once the 2018 Budget is adopted, projects and transactions included in the budget will proceed.

FUTURE CONSIDERATIONS
N/A

RELATIONSHIP TO STRATEGIC PLAN
Goal #4: Our administration is fiscally responsible and strives for operational excellence.

Gora) Fhte Qe L

Donna White, Director of Finance Dwayne Evans, CAO
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m TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON REPORT

HURON Item No.
REPORT TO: Reeve Vincent and Members of Council

PREPARED BY: Donna White

DATE: 19/03/2018

SUBIJECT: 2017 Reserves Listing

ATTACHMENTS: 2017 Working Reserve, 2017 Reserves Balance

RECOMMENDATION:
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives the 2017 Working Reserve and
2017 Reserve Fund Listing as presented by the Director of Finance for information purposes.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
As part of the yearend audit process, the Director of Finance compiles a listing of the Working
Reserve Balance and a total of all the Township Reserves.

DISCUSSION

A Reserve such as the Working Reserve is simply an allocation of accumulated net revenue. It does
not require physical segregation of money or assets. A reserve may be established for a
predetermined purpose and applied for that purpose at the discretion of council. Areserve is created
by including in the current budget, the amount that is to be transferred to a reserve during the year.
The balance in the Working Reserve at December 31, 2017 is $2,044,451.71.

A reserve fund is established to account for assets that have been segregated for a specific purpose.
There are two types of reserve funds: obligatory and discretionary. Discretionary reserve funds are
created when Council wishes to earmark dollars to finance a future expenditure. Obligatory Reserve
Funds must be created whenever a statute requires revenues for special purposes to be segregated
from the general municipal reserves. North Huron’s Obligatory Reserve Funds include: Development
Charges, Building Code Act, Cash in Lieu of Park Land and Federal Gas Tax and OCIF Formula Base
Reserve. The total of the various Reserve Funds is $8,437,022.79 with the largest amount belonging
to Water and Sewer at $6,060,344.17.

The total of all reserves for the Township of North Huron at December 31, 2017 is $10,481,474.50
which is a decrease from 2016 in the amount of $103,084.44.

2016 2017
Working Reserve $2,779,423.89 $2,044,451.71
Reserve Funds $7,805,135.05 $8,437,022.79
Total $10,584,558.94 $10,481,474.50

FINANCIAL IMPACT
The reserve and reserve fund balances are recorded on Schedule 60 of the annual Financial
Information Return (FIR) and the information is also included in the Township Financial Statements.

FUTURE CONSIDERATIONS
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Projects included in the 2018 Draft Budget that are to be funded from reserves will be discussed as
part of the budget process.

RELATIONSHIP TO STRATEGIC PLAN
Goal #4: Our administration is fiscally responsible and strives for operational excellence.

Donna White, Director of Finance Dwayne Evans, CAO
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TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON

RESERVES AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

2016 YR 2017 YR
GL Account # [END BALANCE |END BALANCE CHANGE
NORTH HURON
IWORKING FUND 01-1000-3110 2,779,423.88 2.044,451.71 (734,972.183
B&DCC SURPLUS 01-1000-3421 4,668.80 - (4,668.80)
DAY CARE MEALTH & SAFETY 01-1000-3450 120,443.78 150,443.78 30,000.00
MUSEUM FUNDRAISING 01-1000-3425 3.,607.38 3,607.38 -
SALE OF PROPERTY 01-1000-3120 52,211.74 158,904.56 106,692.82
INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE 01-1000-3170 56,177.98 56,177.98 -
TRAIL IMPROVEMENT (CIB CLOSING) 01-1000-3400 2,600.10 2,600.10 -
HOWSON DAM 01-1000-3310 175,365.74 182,948.01 7,682.27
FOLICE VEHICLE 01-1000-3200 8,051.41 18,051.41 10,000.00
POLICE - LEGAL COSTS 01-1000-3201 25,000.00 54,000.00 29,000.00
wsiB 01-1000-3175 20,291.15 25,131.21 4,840.06
SHORT TERM DISABILITY 01-1000-3185 24,347.92 24,347.92 -
BLYTH SKATEBOARD PARK/SIGNS 01-1000-3418 2,131.02 2,131.02 -
KOC AGREEMENT 01-1000-3408 37,500.00 50,000.00 12,500.00
RECREATION CIA FUND 01-1000-3408 4,113.55 4,113.55 -
BR&E/FACADE/BLYTH CAMPGROUND $1-1000-3470 277.58 277.59 -
BLYTH ARENA DEFIBRILLATOR 01-1000-3412 2,518.06 2,518.06 -
WINGHAM DEFIBRILLATOR 01-1000-3410 3,977.91 3,977.91 -
FIRE - LONG TERM RESERVES 01-1000-322C (28,433.51) 41,576.49 70,010.00
FIRE - OPERATING RESERVE 01-1000-3230 (15,427.24) 45,265.54 50,692.78
CEMETERY DONATIONS 01-1000-3424 34,425.89 34,425.89 -
TAX STABILIZATICN RESERVE 01-1000-3112 459,256.56 474,053.91 14,797.35
HERITGE THEATRE 01-1000-3407 73,848.64 32,469.75 (41,378.85)
14/19 MEMORIAL HALL SECURITY DEP  |01-1000-3416 - 5,000.00 5,600,800
BLYTH -
DISPOSAL - B/ LANDFILL 01-1000-3305 166,258.54 189,886.64 23,628.10
RECREATION & CULTURE 01-1000-3415 10,000.00 - (106,000.00)
BLYTH PUC PROCEEDS 01-1000-3135 59,604.72 59,604.72 -
BLYTH FIRE DEPT - DONATIONS 01-1000-3210 10,137.22 10,137.22 -
BLYTH LIVING TREE FUND 01-1000-3417 7,183.99 7,463.99 270.00
EAST WAWANOSH -
PIT REHABILITATION 01-1000-3300 48,088.07 55,098.51 7,030.44
WINGHAM -
WESTARIC INTEREST 01-1008-3130 336,174.92 382,329.34 46,154.42
PCOL DIVING BOARD/AQUATICS 01-1000-3405 1,865.20 1,065.20 -
TOTAL 4,517,066.93 4,157,245.30 (358,821.63)
OBLIGATORY RESERVES -
BUILDING CODE ACT 01-1000-3500 16,266.91 16,266.91 -
GASOLINE TAX - FEDERAL 01-1000-3600 417,523.07 223.741.30 (193,781.77)
OCIF FORMUAL BASE RESERVE 01-1000-3625 40,143.73 40,143.73
CASH IN LIEU OF PARKLAND 01-1000-3480 14,021.00 17,021.00 3,000.00
TOTAL 4,934,580.00 4,421,130.33 (613,459.67)
WATER /SEWER -
SEWER - GENERAL RESERVE 01-4100-3710 570,581.81 527,232.33 {43,349.48)
SEWER - LONG TERM RESERVE 01-4100-372C 1,835,290.01 2,140,853.14 305,663.13
SEWER - CAPITAL 03-4300-1015 248,703.36 248,703.36 -
SEWER - RESERVE 03-4100-1020 34577447 356,803.45 11,128.688
SEWER - A/R FROM WATER 03-4100-1170 30,433.43 23.404.81 {7,028.62)
WATER - GENERAL RESERVE 01-4300-3750 730,797.68 559,384.00 {(171,413.68)
WATER - LONG TERM RESERVE 01-4300-3720 1,872,440.93 2,188,363.08 3156,8922.15
WATER - MAPPING/SCURCE WATER 01-4300-3760 15.947.25 15,500.00 (447.25)
TOTAL WATER/SEWER 5,649,968.94 6,060,344.17 410,375.23
TOTAL 10,584,558.94 10,481,474.50 (103,084.44)
OTHER -
GARBAGE CONTRACT (DEPOSIT) 01-1000-3315 5,261.37 (5,261.37)
DAYCARE FUNDRAISING 5,283.17 5,674.39 411.22
MUSEUM ARCHIVAL FUND 5,161.48 5,167.86 6.47
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 12,698.57 22,757.73 10,058.16
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TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON - 2017 WORKING FUND RESERVES Budget Budget
2018 Transfers from | Transfers to 2817 2017 2017

Balance Reserves Reserves Motions Year End Balance
OPENING BALANCE £00,000.00 500.000.00
BLYTH CAMPGROUND CAPITAL BALANCE {35,501.7%) 33,057.83 (2,533.90)
ESTC RECONCILLIATION (214,793.81) 70,411.27 (285,205.08)
BUILDI{NG TRAINING/SUPPLIES 2,700.00 2,700.00
FiRE DEPT RECONCILLIATION 48,115.23 48,115.23
BLYTH FIRE BEPT RESERVE 10,308.00 10,308.00
FPO TRAINING 1,000,00 1,000.00
WINGHAM FIRE HALL - GRATES 5,500.00 6,500.00
PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT 43,434,29 43,434.29
REC ADMIN - SERVER/TOMRIMS SOFTWARE 4,043.00 4,043.00
HEALTH & SAFETY 5,800.00 5,800,00
ELECTION EXPENSE 5,000.00 5.000.00
OLYMPILA 30,000.00 10,000.00 40,000.00
TOWN HALL REPAIRS 26,312.77 24,112.00 5,303.12 7.503.89
EAN OFFICE 10,775.00 10,775.00
FIRE CODE UPGRADES 4,200.00 4,200.00
PQLICE STATION REPAIRS 9,000.00 9,000.00
LIBRARY W - PAINT/REPAIR 8,903.63 8,903.63
LIBRARY B - COUNTY REVENUE 5,000.00 5,000.00
MUSEUM 16,300.00 15,000.00 7.926.42 9.226.42
MEMORIAL HALL - RENOVATION PROJECT 211,205.82 327,322.79 50,000.00 (66,116.97)
MEMORIAL HALL - DONATIONS 23,098.42 23,008.42
MEMORIAL HALL - FACILITY CONDITION 4,612.00 4,612.00
ARENA - B ROOF REPAIRS £8,834.00 58,834.00
GENERAL FACILITY 20,000.00 16,000.00 20,000.00 24,000.00
RECREATION MASTER PLAN 50,000.00 50,000.00
BARKS - W {HC SIGNS) 10,000.00 10,006.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
EARKS 24,915,00 10,000.00 14,816.00
COMPLEX ROOF 81,255.25 81,255.00 17,372.61 17,372,858
COMPLEX - POOL LINER (TILES) RINC 171,000.00 174.000.00 ©8,488.51 98,488.51
COMPLEX - FROM SEALER (TO PLEXI-GLASS) 2,000.00 2,000.00
AREMNA & HALL BLYTH 29,000.00 29,000.00
FITNESS EQUIPMENT/TREADMILL/PROGRAMS 10,000.00 4.000.00 5,000.00
AQUATIC CLOTHING 1,000.00 1,000.00
REC SOFTWARE UPGRADES 45,000.00 45,000.00 7,929.42 7,.82942
REC PROGRAMS 11,000.00 44.000.00 -
REC/COMPLEX ADMIN LEGAL 5400.00 5,400.00
REC/COMPLEX ADMIN EQUIPMENT 14,000.00 14,000.00
EMERGENCY PLANNING - TRAVEL/TRAINING 18,550.00 18,550.00
AIRPORT 14,603.50 5,700.00 §,700.00 14,603.50
ROADS - ALICE STREET 7.000.00 § 7,000.00
ROADS - WESTMORELAND ST 10,000.00 | 10,000.00
CATHERINE STREET 55,000.00 55,000.00
ARTHUR STREET ~ LAND STRATEGY 95,000.00 95,000.00 81,341.05 81,341.05
SIDEWALKS 41,000.00 41,0006.00
PUBLIC WORKS 222.759.78 120,000.00 102,759.78
PW FLEET 15.457.00 25,000.00 14,772.50 55,228.50
PW - PLOW TRUCK (PRINCIPLE PMT) 250,000.00 16,839.00 (233,161.00)
SEWAGE 2,500.00 2,500.00
STORM SEWER - KING ST BLYTH 11,875.64 11,875.64
S/L CAPITAL LED 5.,000.00 5,000.00
ENGINEERING - COMPOST 13,000.00 13,000.00
ENGINEERING - COMPOST/COLLECTION 106,500.00 30,000.00 76,500.00
LANDFILL - EQUIPMENT (COMPACTOR) 20,000.00 30,000.00 50,000.00
LANDFILL 185,000.00 75,000.00 260,000.00
CEMETERY §5,000.00 7.500.00 92,500.00
CEMETERY PAVEMENT 20,000.00 20,000.00
CEMETERY CHAPEL 10,000.00 10,000.00
BLYTH CEMETERY - COMPUTER UPGRADE 350.00 350.00
CEMETERY - ENGINEERING/SURVEY 10,000.00 10,000.00
NICHE WALL - CEMETERY 4,500.00 4,500.00
QPP POLICING 10,787.00 10,787.00
DEBT PAYMENT - INTEREST 96,396.47 96,396.47
DEBT PAYMENT - PRINICIPLE 112,081.05 112,051.08
2011 BUDGET 147,782.00 147,782.00
TRANS TO RESERVE - SURPLUS 61,782.00 §1.782.00
2009 OMPF 65,300.00 65,300.00
A MUNRO LMP PARTNERS SHARE PROJECT 5,000.00 5.000.00
DAY CARE - ROOF 82,500.00 82,500,00
CAC WAGES UNDERSPENT IN 2014 20,000.00 20,000.00
TOTALS/BALANCE AS PER GL A/C 1000-3110 2,179,423.80 1,286,801,08 175,557.83 - 376,271.05 2,044,451.71




m TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON REPORT

HURON Item No.
REPORT TO: Reeve Vincent and Members of Council

PREPARED BY: Donna White

DATE: 19/03/2018

SUBJECT: 2017 Tax Supplemental & Tax Write-Off Report

ATTACHMENTS: N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives the 2017 Tax Supplemental &
Tax Write-Off Report for information purposes;

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Throughout the year, the Township receives Supplemental Information from the Municipal Property
Assessment Corporation (MPAC) regarding increases in assessment. In addition, information is
received from MPAC and/or the Assessment Review Board (ARB) regarding decreases in assessment.
The results from both increases and decreases are shared with the upper tier and education boards.

DISCUSSION
In 2017, there was a net increase in assessment of 4,586,609 and the related dollars result in an
overall increase of $32,780.56. The municipal portion is a net increase in the amount of $21,659.31.

2017 Summary Assessment | Total Municipal County Education
Supplemental 8,823,902 | 102,876.61 59,053.76 27,451.77 16,371.08
Increase

Write-Offs (Decrease) (4,237,293) | -70,096.05 | -37,394.45 -21,935.80 -10,765.80

Net Increase for 2017 4,586,609 | $32,780.56 | $21,659.31 $5,515.97 $5,605.28

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The 2017 budget included a conservative supplemental revenue amount of $3,000.00 based on
historical outcomes. Therefore, the revenue recorded in the amount of $21,659.31 provided
additional revenue to the overall 2017 budget.

FUTURE CONSIDERATIONS
Assessment increases and decreases will continue to be monitored and processed throughout 2018.

RELATIONSHIP TO STRATEGIC PLAN
Goal #4: Our administration is fiscally responsible and strives for operational excellence.
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Borrs AT

Donna White, Director of Finance Dwayne Evans, CAO
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m TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON REPORT

HURON Item No.
REPORT TO: Reeve Vincent and Members of Council

PREPARED BY: Donna White, Director of Finance

DATE: 19/03/2018

SUBIJECT: 2017 Year to Date Report

ATTACHMENTS: 2017 YTD Report

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives the 2017 Year to Date Report of
the Director of Finance for information purposes.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an update to Council on the 2017 year end.

DISCUSSION
The attached report provides a summary and highlights the financial status of each department at
the end of 2017.

Year to Date Highlights

Budget is compiled on a cash basis and does not include amortization but does include the
purchase of capital assets

There were some adjustments due to Shared Services which ended on February 17, 2017

A number of Capital Projects did not proceed or were not completed. Unused funds were
transferred to reserves.

For Departments with offsetting revenues, in most cases the increase in expenses is offset by
a corresponding increase in revenue due to higher than anticipated participation in various
programs and activities. These areas include Daycare and related programs.

One of the most significant budget variances related to the income and expenses at the ESTC.
A deficit of $51,847.00 was budgeted for and raised through taxation. However the year end
deficit ended up at $122,258.22 which is an increase of $70,411.27. Council passed a motion
to add this additional deficit to the accumulated deficit for the ESTC which now totals
$285,205.08.

As part of year end, the budget is monitored to determine if any dollars can be transferred to
reserves for projects that were not completed. The yearend budget is also monitored for
higher than anticipated revenues and lower expenses. A listing was compiled, approved by
council and is reflected in the attached report. These transfers to reserves show as a variance
to that department at year end.

Machinery Rent was implemented in 2017 to provide a more realistic cost to each
department for the machine costs relating to their operations. At this point, there is no effect
on the overall budget as the machine rent costs to each department equal the total machine
rental revenue. On a go forward basis, all future equipment and vehicles will be purchased
and maintained by Public Works. As part of the 2017 budget, $25,000 was transferred to an
equipment reserve.
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e Job costing through payroll was implemented on a much larger scale in 2017 and caused some
fluctuations on a department by department basis, however there was no change to the
overall employee wage cost. One of the most noticeable fluctuations was in Recreation and
Facilities Dept. which shows a significant overage due to vacation time/sick time etc. for all
Rec and Facilities employees being posted to Rec Admin which results in less wages being

posted to other departments. Staff are looking into alternative options for 2018.

e Water and Wastewater are self-balancing funds. Transfers to/from reserves were completed
at year end to balance the revenues and expenses.
e There was a surplus for 2017 in the amount of $14,797.35. This amount was transferred to
the Tax Stabilization reserve which balances the income statement to zero. This account is
used to minimize changes to property tax rates and smooth out fluctuations arising from
unforeseen and/or extraordinary events.

Year to Date Summary Budget Actual

Revenue 13,215,863.00 12,899,763.65
Expense 18,445,569.00 17,804,226.58
Amount raised by Taxation 5,229,706.00 4,885,125.05
Transfer from Stabilization -338,066.00 -
Reserve

Amount Raised by Flat Rate -6,515.00

S/L

Amount Raised by Taxation

$4,885,125.00

$4,885,125.05

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The yearend numbers will be included in the 2017 Audited Financial Statements and the Annual

Financial Information Return (FIR).

FUTURE CONSIDERATIONS

Once the 2018 Budget is adopted, reports will be generated for the budget process period and
reports will be generated for council. Staff are working on an Investment Policy to bring forward to

Council to provide authorization for investing any available funds for various amounts of time.

RELATIONSHIP TO STRATEGIC PLAN

Goal #4: Our Administration is fiscally responsible and strives for operational excellence.

Donna White, Director of Finance

Dwayne Evans, ¢ao
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2017 Township of North Huron o o
1 Year to Date Report — 2016 2017 2017 Red - Revenue | % Variance N Notes _ i
31-Dec-17 B Actual Budget Actual Black - Expense | 100% .
OPERATING —
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
| Government e Revenue 1,652,310.33 1,567,802.00 1,780,692.73 Over budget 113.58|Sale of municipal property - o
| Expense 277,862.17 124,804.00 253,727.94 |  Over budget 203.30|Transfer to Res - property sales
Net 1,374,448.16 1,442,598.00 1,526,964.79
Members of Council R 1,576.27 M —_—
Expense 95,627.94 96,000.00 97,668.60 101.74
- Net (95,627.94) (96,000.00) (96,092.33) -
Administration Revenue 37,548.26 33,000.00 2,096.80 | Under budget 6.35|OCIF Grant - Financial Analyst position not filled -
__|Expense 944,368.14 939,565.00 934,306.30 99.44|Legal/HR overspent
- Net (906,819.88) | {906,565.00) (932,209.50) .
Rental Property Red Cross Revenue 14,775.00 B B
Expense 15,212.90
o Net (437.90) - g
PROTECTION TO PERSONS & PROPERTY -
Fire _ |Revenue 419,131.87 325,078.00 337,120.73 103.70 .
. Expense 715,692.81 575,087.00 600,589.79 104.43 | Includes transfers to reserves |
-~ Net (296,560.94) (250,009.00) (263,469.06) -
FPO & NH ONLY canses Revenue 5,119.22 5,000.00 630.00 | Under budget 12.60|Fewer fire inspections
| Expense 164,244.75 144,994.00 132,611.48 91.46 B
Net {159,125.53) (139,994.00) (131,981.48)
ESTC ___ |Revenue 191,466.50 208,079.00 134,013.24 64.40 | Less courses offered
Expense 218,097.42 259,926.00 185,860.24 71.51 |Less courses offered .
Net (26,630.92) (51,847.00) (51,847.00
Police o Revenue 111,302.26 93,787.00 120,764.20 | Over budget 128.76 |Revenue from Insurance claim
Expense 1,421,875.48 1,505,434.00 1,529,281.07 101.58 |
Net (1,310,573.22) (1,411,647.00) (1,408,516.87)| -
Conservation Authority __ |Revenue
- Expense 82,323.00 84,840.00 84,840.00 100.00
Net (82,323.00) {84,840.00) (84,840.00)
Building Department _____ |Revenue 130,708.72 156,607.00 159,032.53 101.55
Expense 146,860.13 217,178.00 232,829.35 107.21
Net (16,151.41) (60,571.00) (73,796.82)
Property Standards _|Revenue 5,000.00 80.00
- Expense 12,158.29 15,796.00 9,283.87 58.77|Wages down =
. Net (7,158.29) (15,796.00) (9,203.87) .
Animal Control Revenue 13,085.88 11,800.00 9,320.00 78.98|Fewer dog tags issued
g Expense 7,338.46 6,000.00 1,712.61 | Under budget 28.54|Fewer animal complaint calls
Net 5,747.42 5,800.00 7,607.39 .
Emergency Planning _ |Revenue
S Expense 5,071.65 5,075.00 8,925.86 | Over budget 175.88|June 23rd Flood Event Expenses - not budgeted
Net {5,071.65) (5,075.00) (8,925.86) e o
 TRANSPORTATION SERVICES .
Roads R 293,376.94 404,300.00 836,962.50 | Over budget 207.02|Increase in Machinery rent - no overall effect —
_ |Expense 1,746,330.14 1,856,211.00 2,397,499.06 129.16|Increase in Machinery rent charge
- Net (1,452,953.20) | 1,451,911.00 (1,560,536.56)
Streetlighting Revenue 7,787.55 6,515.00 7,572.75 Over budget 116.24 o o
o Expense 159,910.26 155,710.00 165,720.84 106.43
(. Net (152,122.71) (149,195.00] (158,148.09) -
Air Transportation Revenue 97,374.84 99,748.00 101,887.94 102.15 _
B Expense 95,889.48 99,856.00 107,584.89 107.74 -
Net 1,485.36 (108.00) (5,696.95) . B
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Sanitary Sewer Revenue 878,417.33 969,268.00 1,080,595.29 111.49 - =
o Expense 878,417.33 969,268.00 1,024,525.53 105.70
B Net - = 56,069.76
Waterworks Revenue 1,162,633.44 1,281,664.00 1,343,216,16 104.80 — o
- _ |Expense 933,291.12 1,231,664.00 1,071,229.93 86.97
[ o Net 229,342.32 50,000.00 271,986.23 -
Storm Sewer Revenue o B
___ |Expense 38,470.00 23,824.17 61.93 |Catch basin cleaning has been completed
o Net - (38,470.00) (23,824.17)
Waste Diversion/Disposal Revenue 320,144.77 282,000.00 392,082.24 | Over budget 139.04 |Additional tipping fee revenue .
Expense 490,800.37 557,975.00 624,827.61 111.98
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HEALTH SERVICES - [Net (170,655.60 (275,975.00) (232,745.37) .
Cemeteries |Revenue 81,836.01 114,550.00 98,522.38 86.01 N
[ = Expense 108,956.65 153,477.00 141,303.66 92.07|Less spent on Building repair/maintenance R
Net (27,120.64) (38,927.00) 142,781.28) B -
|SOCIAL & FAMILY o el
Child Care - Revenue 795,232.08 744,840.00 805,659.09 108.17 |Additional revenue and expenses B
= Expense 848,183.14 809,399.00 874,278.47 108.02
| Net {52,951.06) (64,559.00) (68,619.38) .
Early Learning Revenue 109,761.68 87,276.00 164,355.04 188.32 |Additional revenue and expenses .
~ Expense 116,996.60 91,403.00 148,208.91 162.15
Net (7,234.92) {4,127.00) 16,146.13 o
Before & After - Maitland River Revenue 153,215.18 155,996.00 163,820.40 105.02 o R
S Expense 69,260.61 106,177.00 80,243.69 75.58 B
- Net 83,954.57 49,819.00 83,576.71 - |
Before & After - Sacred Heart Revenue 30,720.23 31,234.00 30,620.47 98.04
Expense 27,911.09 29,446.00 22,633.06 76.86
- _|Net 2,809.14 1,788.00 7,987.41 ]
Early Years — Revenue 89,927.25 86,483.00 104,446.79 120.77 e
e Expense 89,927.25 86,483.00 104,446.79 120.77
- _|Net = = = o e
RECREATION & CULTURE -
Parks - W __|Revenue 5,738.90 5,600.00 18,541.65 | Over budget 331.10|Student grant not budgeted,Trans to Res Wingham Signs
Expense 141,654.72 153,665.00 133,877.44 87.12 |Less wages allocated to Parks
Net {135,915.82) (148,065.00) (115,335.79)
Parks - B R 1,198.52 1,050,00 1,168.13 111.25 - -
Expense 47,426.02 48,966.00 42,890.89 87.59
Net (46,227.50) (47,916.00) (41,722.76)
Parks - EW R o -
Expense 3,044.13 4,052.00 967.92 23.89| Less machine rent
Net (3,044.13) (4,052.00) (967.92) -
Trailer Park - W Revenue 10,982.43 9,778.00 9,943.08 101.69 e e
Expense 10,023.45 14,207.00 8,067.90 56.79|Less hydro/bldg repair & maintenance
- Net 958.98 (4,429.00) 1,875.18
Campground - B Revenue 25,818.85 22,390.00 36,928.83 | Over budget 164.93| Additional Revenue from Transfigured Town Event i
Expense 73,926.08 68,844.00 83,382,83 121.12|Includes Trans to Res $33,057.83 to pay off debt
. Net (48,107.23) (46,454.00) (46,454.00)
Rec Programs __|Revenue 78,862.65 81,477.00 74,787.04 91.79 B
Expense 76,473.42 79,865.00 72,367.59 90.61|
- Net 2,389.23 1,612.00 2,419.45 -
Aquatic Programs/Pool ___|Revenue 165,919.41 158,919.00 149,668.07 94.18 -
Expense 425,468.97 393,413.00 468,951,03 119.20|Trans to Res for next phase - $98,488.51
e Net (259,549.56) (234,494.00) (319,282.96) o
Fitness Programs/Facility ___|Revenue 165,211.96 171,706.00 168,635.21 98.21 -
Expense 187,055.21 185,333.00 176,720.99 95.35 - .
- Net (21,843.25) {13,627.00) (8,085.78) B
Rec Admin _|Revenue 1,950.88 1,500.00 9,869.26 | Over budget 657.95 | Revenue exceeds target/Additional Advertising
. Expense 298,165.77 291,874.00 358,340.86 Over budget 122.77|Wages for Stat time/Vac time posted in Rec Admin - reduced in
Net (296,214.89) (290,374.00) (348,471.60) other areas S
Complex Admin __|Revenue 250.02 250.00
B Expense 71,394.51 85,703.00 81,430.95 95.02 -
_____ Net (71,144.49) (85,703.00) 81,180.95) - -
Arena - W Revenue 223,321.13 222,000.00 237,098.46 106.80 o
B Expense 337,738.69 289,710.00 296,826.12 102.46 -
Net (114,417.56) (67,710.00) (59,727.66, _
Concession - W - _|Revenue 27,433.35 32,800.00 27,513.46 83.88
e Expense 28,705.23 32,140.00 28,122.70 87.50
Net (1,271.88) 660.00 (609.24) o
KOC Hall R 39,800.00 39,500.00 39,800.00 100.76 ]
Expense 41,709.43 48,025.00 45,503.32 94.75
Net (1,909.43) (8,525.00) (5,703.32) -
Arena - B - R 129,152.18 127,600.00 129,842.75 101.76 - -
| Expense 219,383.71 219,944.00 222,999.12 101.39|
_|Net (90,231.53) (92,344.00) (93,156.37) .
Concession - B B Revenue 32,007.67 31,800.00 24,757.42 77.85 - _
[ Expense 28,774.61 31,299.00 24,306.80 77.66] N
o [Met 3,233.06 501.00 450.62
Hall-B o Revenue 9,807.01 15,284.00 12,490.21 81.72 =
I Expense 52,827.86 75,863.00 53,487.31 70.51 -
Net (43,020.85) (60,579.00) (40,997.10) -
Belgrave Community Centre Revenue 13,524.00 13,305.00 13,794.48 103.68




oo Expense 51,098.74 51,503.00 52,279.93 101.41
o Net (37,574.74) (38,198.00) (38,435.45) -
Library -W . |Revenue 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 100.00 _ -
. Expense 32,744.41 32,561.00 22,838.96 70.14 | Less hydro/staff costs R
- Net (17,744.41) (17,561.00) (7,838.96)
Library-8 Revenue 9,999.96 9,996.00 9,999.96 100.04 -
- Expense 13,024.23 14,732.00 13,699.09 92.99 o
B Net {3,024.27) (4,736.00) (3,699.13)
Museum _ Revenue 7,289.25 20,450.00 21,387.52 104.58 e
| Expense 29,277.31 48,994.00 39,492.17 80.61 |Less bldg maintenance
Net {21,988.06) (28,544.00) (18,104.65) ~
Memorial Hall R 45,910.96 2,263.05 o
- Expense 121,968.33 63,659.00 92,220.60 144.87|$50,000 transfer to reserve/insurance/additional reserves $28,092.42
B  [Net {76,057.37) (63,655.00) (89,957.55)
| Revenue o
Blyth Meeting Room Expense 1,351.03 .
- Net (1,351.03) - -
PLANNING & ZONING }
Community Development Revenue 2,277.00
_ Expense 174,760.79 184,792.00 172,361.16 93.27 -
Net (172,483.79) (184,792.00) (172,361.16) ey o
Planning & Zoning o Revenue 10,860.00 23,200.00 33,766.98 145,55 |More planning applications received
| Expense 13,852.37 20,000.00 23,177.85 115.89|Increased costs - devel
Net {2,992.37) 3,200.00 10,589.13 -
Drainage o Revenue 11,581.63 15,900.00 18,497.28 116.34|Tile Drain payments received
[ Expense 14,930.82 25,200.00 27,261.52 108.18
Net (3,349.19) (9,300.00) (8,764.24) . -
TOTAL OPERATING - Revenue 7,634,773.10 7,684,282.00 8,731,070.39 113.62
TOTAL OPERATING - Expense 12,169,387.02 | 12,624,582.00 | 13,399,488.77 106.14) -
s {4,534,613.92) (4,940,300.00) (4,668,418.38)
2017 CAPITAL - - SR
Townhall HYAC |Revenue 24,112.00 24,112.00 100.00|Offset by Transfer from Reserves/Donations
Expense 45,000.00 39,696.88 88.22 |HVAC Project completed
- Net {20,888.00 (15,584.88) -
Theatre Repairs Revenue 78,349.00 84,553.64 107.92 -
Expense 78,348.00 52,083.89 66.48 N
- Net 1.00 32,469.75 ——
Fire Equipment Revenue
Expense 49,990.00 51,287.82 102.60
B Net (49,990.00) (51,287.82) N
Fire Grates Revenue o
Expense 6,500.00 0.00{Not completed in 2017
B Net (6,500.00) - B o
LCB - Tar & Chip Revenue 105,000.00 105,000.00 100.00 -
Expense 105,000.00 64,966.11 61.87|Crack sealing expense moved to maint
- Net - 40,033.89 __
Roads - Arthur Street Revenue 95,000.00 95,000.00 100.00
Expense 95,000.00 28,687.35 30.20|Project not completed in 2017
- Net - 66,312.65 ~ -
Roads - Westmoreland Street Revenue 300,000.00 350,000.00 116.67 o
Expense 300,000.00 350,435.83 116.81 |Construction (Road/storm/sidewalk) completed on Westmoreland
I Net - (435.83) (Council approved project to proceed at higher tender cost) I
Patrick Street - Final Lift [Revenue o
 |Expense 32,000.00 31,558.05 98.62 o
(I Net {32,000.00) (31,558.05) -
Howson Dam Revenue 100,000.00 100,000.00 100.00 -
Expense 100,000.00 21,306.38 21.31|Ongoing Project - balance transferred back to reserves
Net : 78,693.62 -
Equipment Attachments _|Revenue o
R Expense 20,000.00 28,492.80 142.46 | Budget amended by Council - truck purchased/brush bucket/gravel retriever p
Net (20,000.00) (28,492.80) -
Plow Truck o _|Revenue 270,000.00 250,000.00 92.59|Funded from internal reserves
B _ Expense 270,000.00 251,610.41 93.19|Truck in service - less cost than budget Na——
Net : (1,610.41) -
Backhoe - _ 120,000.00 120,000.00 100.00
N Expense 120,000.00 140,626.22 117.19|Backhoe with attachments in service - tender approved at higher cost _
Net . (20,626.22) -
Streetlight LED Project Revenue 540,000.00 0.00
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- |Expense 540,000.00 0.00|Project not mmpl_ete.d in 2017 i
— ~ [Net 2 = R = b=l
Sewer - Equipment R Revenue 7,500.00 0.00
Expense 7,500.00 0.00|Project not completed in 2017
| __|Net = E - = _
Sewer - Sludge Holding Cell Revenue 180,000.00 0.00
B Expense 180,000.00 0.00 |Project not completed in 2017
S __|Net z = — S
| Sewer - Wingham STP UV Project Revenue 105,000.00 0.00
Expense 105,000.00 56,069.76 53.40|UV System Installed at lower cost
] Net - (56,069.76) B -
|Sewer - Blyth Clarifier o Revenue 32,500.00 0.00
- Expense 32,500.00 0.00|Project not completed in 2017
| Net = =
|Sewer - Camera Work o Revenue 100,000.00 0.00
Expense 100,000.00 0.00|Moved to maintenance B
| | Net = - -
Sewer - Arthur Street . Revenue 37,500.00 0.00 i
o Expense 37,500.00 0.00|Project not completed in 2017 N
| | Net - - _
Water - Westmoreland Street Revenue 135,000.00 0.00 -
Expense 135,000.00 238,922.67 Over budget 176.98 |Construction complete - Council approved contract to proceed at higher tender cost .
Net - (238,922.67)
Water - Equipment /Well Revenue 30,000.00 0.00 =
o Expense 30,000.00 20,003.03 66.68 |New Well/building - underbudget
| Net - (20,003.03) .
Water - Arthur Street Revenue 95,000.00 0.00 _
e Expense 95,000.00 0.00|Project not completed in 2017
| Net = -
Water - Blyth Road Development Revenue 30,000.00 0.00 .
_|Expense 30,000.00 6,753.98 22.51|Project completed - underbudget -
[ Net - (6,753.98)
Water - Standpipe . Revenue 150,000.00 0.00 [CWWF Grant -
Expense 200,000.00 6,306.55 3.15|Project to get underway in 2017
| Net (50,000.00, (6,306,55) 12.61
Parks - Wayward Signs Revenue 10,000.00 0.00|Funded by Transfer from Reserves -
Expense 10,000.00 0.00|Wayward Signs project not complete - $ transferred back to reserves
Net = -
Complex - Pool Project Revenue 332,000.00 332,233.66 100.07
Expense 426,697.00 328,208.49 76.92|Paol Project (liner/deck/tiles) completed - Balance to reserves
| - Net (94,697.00 4,025.17 B ]
Fitness - Cross Trainer Revenue 4,000.00 4,000.00 100.00
Expense 9,000.00 6,575.00 73.06|In service
L o Net (5,000.00) {2,575.00)
Rec Admin - Legends Software Revenue 45,000.00 45,000.00 100.00 .
_|Expense 45,000.00 37,070.58 82.38|Project not completed in 2017
L = Net = 7,929.42 - ]
Complex/Aquatic HVAC . Revenue 97,255.00 97,255.00 100.00 o
__|Expense 97,255.00 79,882.39 82.14|Project not completed in 2017
i Net & 17,372.61
Blyth Arena - LED Replac Revenue 14,668.00 14,668.80 100.01 . -
Expense 25,000.00 26,084.00 104.34 |Project completed (installed 40 LED lights)
B Net {10,332.00) (11,415.20) ] N
Memorial Hall - Phase 1 Renovation Revenue 2,493,697.00 2,546,870.16 102.13 | Project substantially completed in 2017 B
- - Expense 2,493,697.00 2,518,771.74 101.01 | Project substantially completed in 2017 o
B Net = 28,098.42 (Balance back to reserves)
TOTAL CAPITAL - Revenue - 3,192,535.66 5,531,581.00 4,168,693.26 75.36 - . -
TOTAL CAPITAL - Expense 3,372,791.05 5,820,987.00 4,385,399.93 75.34
TOTAL CAPITAL AND OPERATING - Revenue 10,827,308.76 13,215,863.00 12,899,763.65 97.61
TOTAL CAPITAL AND OPERATING - Expense 15,542,178.07 18,445,569.00 17,784,888.70 96.42 g
|Amount Raised from Taxation {4,714,869.31) (5,229,706.00) (4,885,125.05)
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$ TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON REPORT

RON Item No.
REPORT TO: Reeve Vincent and Members of Council
PREPARED BY: Sean McGhee
DATE: 19/03/2018
SUBJECT: Monthly Operational Report — Public Works Department — February 2018

ATTACHMENTS: Annual and Summary Water Reports, Annual Wastewater Reports - Veolia

RECOMMENDATION:
THAT the Council of the Township of North Huron hereby receives the Public Works Activity Report
for the month of February 2018 for information purposes.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Public Works department provides updates to Council on activities within the department.

DISCUSSION

Administration

Ongoing detailed review of 2018 Operational Budget. A review of the curbside collection contract
and consideration of various options for the operation was completed. Work with various
departments to review existing clothing policy and look at options. Attended County Supervisors
meeting.

Routine maintenance of fleet equipment continued throughout the month to maintain operational
readiness. Landfill compactor sent in for repair of cooling system and injector replacement.

Tree trimming and removal work was performed at various rural locations.

Hardtop ‘
Seasonal work. Some pothole repairs were completed on urban roads following heavy rain.

Light grading of gravel roads and repair of washouts were undertaken as the frost was drawn from
rural roads.

Winter Operations
Winter operations continued into February. Focus was diverted to drainage and icing control
during the mid-February thaw and heavy rain event.

Safety Devices & Signage

Nothing to report for this period.
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Bridges & Culverts

Culvert clearing was high priority during heavy rain events. The Howson Dam structural assessment
and evaluation of core samples by KGS continues. Additional information will be provided at a
future Council meeting.

Nothing to report for this period.

Streetlights
Streetlight retrofit project continued with ongoing installation of new fixtures in Blyth and
Wingham. Reviewed Summit Drive streetlight requirements.

Municipal Gravel Pit
Nothing to report for this period.

Solid Waste and Recycling
Operations are ongoing. No capital work to report.

Capital Projects

Nothing to report for this period.

Water & Wastewater

Received the Annual and Summary Reports for Wingham and Blyth from Veolia. The documents
are appended to this report and will be presented by a Veolia delegation in April.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
No immediate financial impact at this time.

FUTURE CONSIDERATIONS
No future consideration at this time.

RELATIONSHIP TO STRATEGIC PLAN
Goal 3 the Township is healthy and safe. Goal 4 the administration is fiscally responsible and strives
for operational excellence.
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Sean McGhee, Director of Public Works Dwayne Evans, Chief Administrative Officer
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January 29, 2018
Blyth Drinking Water System — 2017 Compliance Summary

This document is a compliance summary for the Blyth water supply for the year 2017 as per Reg.
170/03 Schedule 22. A full summary of the water system’s test results, flows and significant
activities was submitted on February 26, 2018

System Description
The Blyth Drinking Water System (DWS # 220001496), is characterized as a “secure
ground water” system and is classified as a large municipal residential system. The
system consists of three wells (1, 2 and 5) with a rated capacity of 2877 m3/day with the
inclusion of Well 5 (1728 m3/d), put in operation December 21, 2016. Treatment consists
of chlorination (sodium hypochlorite) and iron sequestration (sodium silicate) treatment.
The Well 1 and 2 system is located at 201 Thuell St. Well #5 is located in the north east
corner of 377 Gypsy Lane. The distribution system serves the community of Blyth with a
population of approximately 1000 residents, 450 customer services, with 12.7 km of
various size and material water main.

The system is owned by the Corporation of the Township of North Huron and operated
by Veolia Water Canada, the Operating Authority.

The Wells 1 and 2 water supply system consists of two drilled wells fitted with pumps
capable of pumping the volume specified in the MOE Permit to Take Water. The raw
water consistently has substantial naturally occurring hardness and relatively high iron
content that requires sequestering to prevent discoloration in the distribution system
which is typical of all drilled wells in the area. The raw water also has fluoride
concentrations that hover at or just above the maximum allowable concentration in
0.Reg 169/03 which is typical of the drilled wells in the area. Chlorine, (a critical
process) and an iron sequestering agent are added to the raw water prior to entry into a
baffled contact tank that satisfies the chlorine contact time required with adequate
chlorine residual to disinfect.

From the contact tank/reservoir the water flows to the high lift building that houses two
electrically driven high lift pumps, as well as a diesel engine driven fire pump, that are
capable of maintaining adequate system pressure. The water level in the reservoir is
maintained by a level controller that starts and stops the well pumps. Also housed in the
building is a manually operated standby emergency generator that allows operation of
the equipment during extended power interruptions. The building contains cushion tanks
that absorb hydraulic shocks and maintain pressure during brief power interruptions.

The treated drinking water is monitored for chlorine residual and turbidity by on-line
equipment connected to an auto dialer. The monitoring system will alert the on-call

Veolia Water Canada

Goderich Water Treatment Plant

100 Cove Rd., Goderich, ON Canada N7A 3Z2
Tel 519-524-6583/ Fax 519-524-9358
www.veoliawaterna.com
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operator to respond if the set points are breached. The chlorine and turbidity analysis
data levels are stored on a data logger.

The distribution system has no elevated storage and relies on the pumps and cushion
tanks to maintain pressure. Critical processes to ensure safe water are adequate
chlorination and maintenance of system pressure. The monitors activate an alarm
through the auto dialer if the set points are breached.

The raw water has abnormally high chlorine demand, coupled with sequestering agent
and high background sodium levels that result in elevated sodium in the treated water
just above the maximum allowable concentrations in O.Reg 169/03.

Well # 5 was put into service in December 21, 2016, as a second isolated source. It is a
175 mm drilled well, 83.5 m deep. Well # 5 is equipped with a submersible vertical
turbine pump, well level sensor to measure static level and provide well level monitoring.
At this stage of development of the system (phase 1 of 3), Well 5 has been designed to
operate on a time of day basis to run twice per day during peak demand times and
controlled with a variable speed drive to maintain the desired pressure set point in the
distribution system as well as to provide additional volume of water during periods of
high water demand such as fire protection.

Although the well has not been in service long enough to have stabilized within the
aquifer to determine average quality, it appears to be lower in fluoride, sodium and iron,
chlorine demand with similar hardness and alkalinities.

The well house is equipped with back-up diesel generator, complete with auto transfer,
sodium hypochlorite (2) and sodium silicate (2) pumps, a chlorine contact loop, on-line
monitoring, alarm generation and auto-dialer.

The well house and its equipment have a daily maximum capacity to deliver 1728 m3 per
day to the Blyth community.

The water from Well 5 is pumped through a main header where sodium hypochlorite and
sodium silicate are added and directed to a chlorine contact loop to provide adequate
chlorine concentration/contact time at maximum flow and before the first consumer.

The water quality is monitored and data-logged by a programmable logic controller with
breaches of set-points going to an alarm dialer.

Disinfection is achieved on the Blyth well supply through the use of 12% sodium
hypochlorite. In the well houses this chemical is added prior to the water entering the
chlorine contact reservoir at a suitable dose rate to achieve both primary and secondary
disinfection objectives.

The attached distribution system is constructed with a combination of ductile iron, cast
iron, PVC and high density polyethylene piping with polyethylene, copper and galvanized
steel services. There are no known lead services.

There is no elevated storage to maintain pressure and the system pressure is
maintained using pressure tanks, 3 high lift pumps (2 electric and a diesel) and 1
variable speed submersible (Well 5).
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The system has approximately 45 fire hydrants that with the additional 20L/s flow from
the new Well 5 will provide much improved sustained fire flows. Coupled with the new
well, flow testing of the hydrants will take place in 2017 to verify the degree of
improvement to report to the Fire Chief.

The chlorine dosages range varies with the chlorine demand of the raw water.
The free chlorine residual is monitored at the point of entry to the distribution system, by
an on-line chlorine analyzer, with a target residual of > 1.00 mg/I and < 1.30 mg/I.

The Blyth well supply has 1 PTTW (Permit To Take Water) # 6057-A3SJAU with an
expiry date of November 30, 2025, which allows 3504.960 cubic metres per day to be
pumped from the combined wells.

The Blyth Drinking Water System (treatment Subsystem) has maximum flows as
specified in the Municipal Drinking Water Licence (MDWL) 090-101, Issue 2 and
Drinking Water Works Permit (DWWP) 090-201), Issue 3. The maximum total daily flow
is 2877 cubic meters per day. Authorization to operate Well 5 is in a Form C addendum
to the DWWP. Well 5

The pre-chlorine entering the contact facilities and treated water (point of entry to
distribution) is monitored by on-line chlorine analyzers.

Typical system pressure ranges from 40 psi at the higher elevations to 85 psi at Wells 1
and 2 which is the lowest elevation of the system. Well 5 system pressure ranges
between 53psi to 65psi under normal operating conditions

Chemicals Fed

Disinfectant

Disinfection is achieved on the Blyth well supply through the use of 12% sodium hypochlorite. In
the well houses this chemical is added prior to the water entering the chlorine contact reservoir at
a suitable dose rate to achieve both primary and secondary disinfection objectives.

The chlorine dosages range varies with the chlorine demand of the raw water.

The free chlorine residual is monitored at the point of entry to the distribution system, by an on-
line chlorine analyzer, with a target residual of > 1.00 mg/l and < 1.30 mg/I.

Flows

The Blyth well supply has 1 PTTW (Permit to Take Water) # 6057-A3SJAU with an expiry date of
November 30, 2025, which allows 3504.960 cubic metres per day to be pumped from the
combined wells.

The Blyth Drinking Water System (treatment Subsystem) has maximum flows as specified in the
Municipal Drinking Water Licence (MDWL) 090-101, Issue 2 and Drinking Water Works Permit
(DWWP) 090-201), Issue 3. The maximum total daily flow is 2877 cubic meters per day.
Authorization to operate Well 5 is in a Form C addendum to the DWWP. Well 5

The maximum daily flow in 2017 was 474 cubic meters or 13.5% of capacity.
The 2017 average daily flow was 469.99 cubic meters or 13.4%

Precautionary Boil Water Notices
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There was one precautionary boil water notice issued for the Blyth Water system Users on Blyth
Rd east of Howsons transport for 2 water system users, The PBWN was issued on March 8, 2017
because a watermain was damaged resulting in a loss of pressure, samples were taken on March
9, 2017 and the results were received on March 14, 2017 with zero total coliforms or Ecoli, the
Precautionary boil water lift notices was distributed to the 2 affected users on March 15, 2017

Boil Water Advisory
There were no Boil Water Advisories issued by the Huron County MOH on the Blyth Drinking
Water system in 2017.

Annual Ontario Ministry of the Environment Inspection

Matthew Shannon, MOE Drinking Water Inspector, inspected the water system and examined the
water quality and operational records on November 4, 2016. He issued a report of his findings on
January 9, 2017.

There were 0 non-compliant issues. The rating was 100%.

Adverse Water Quality Indicators

There was one AWQI for the Blyth Drinking Water system in 2017, One distribution sample
collected on August 15, 2017 had a 1cfu/100mL Total Coliform result, Resamples were collected
upstream and downstream as well as at the location of the adverse on August 17, 2017 and the
results were zero.

Exceedances

Fluoride

O. Reg. 169/03 (the Ontario Drinking Water Standard) has a MAC (maximum allowable
concentration) of 1.5 mg/I for fluoride.

The treated water from the Blyth Drinking Water System monitored every 5 years for fluoride. It
has naturally occurring levels that can exceed 1.5 mg/L.
As required by O. Reg. 170/03 schedule 13 section 13.9, an AWQI (adverse water quality
indicator) is filed every 60 months. The report was last filed in August 2013.
Treated Water Fluoride was not sampled in 2017. A Raw water sample is collected annually to
further monitor the natural occurring levels of fluoride, On August 8, 2017 the Raw water fluoride
was sampled and the results were as follows:

Well 1: 1.67mg/L

Well 2: 1.86mg/L

Well 5: 1.36mg/L

Sodium
O. Reg. 169/03 (the Ontario Drinking Water Standard) has a MAC (maximum allowable
concentration) of 20 mg/| for fluoride.

The treated water from the Blyth Drinking Water System monitored every 5 years for sodium. It
has naturally occurring levels that can exceed 20 mg/L.

As required by O. Reg. 170/03 schedule 13 section 13.8, an AWQI (adverse water quality
indicator) is filed every 60 months. The report was last filed in August 2013.

Treated Water Sodium was not sampled in 2017. A Raw water sample is collected annually to
further monitor the natural occurring levels of sodium, On August 8, 2017 the Raw water Sodium
was sampled and the results were as follows:
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Well 1: 21.1mg/L
Well 2: 16.1mg/L
Well 5: 16.1mg/L

Fluoride and Sodium 60 Month Samples (5 year) on the treated water will be completed in
January 2018.

Infrastructure Assessment

Regular contact is maintained with the Township of North Huron Representatives. The JobsPlus
program is continually updated with preventative and corrective maintenance issues. A complete
summary can be forwarded to the client upon their request. Through regular communication
between the operating authority and the client, capital items are discussed. A list of capital items
and concerns was forwarded to North Huron’ representatives on October 25, 2017 for the
Operating year 2018.

The annual Management Review was conducted by the operating authority on July 19, 2017 as
per the DWQMS requirement in Element 14. These regular discussions between the client and
the operating authority for this water system are continued throughout the year by emails, phone
calls, and meetings as per the requirements of Element 15 of the DWQMS.

The Internal Audit was completed on May 31-June 1 2017 and the Risk Assessment was
completed December 20, 2017. Veolia Employees reviewed an Emergency Response exercise on

December 20, 2017. This was a table-top discussion involving Office Evacuation in the case of a
fire. A review of the Flooding Contingency plan was performed in June 2017 as well.

Report Completed by: Kyllie McDonagh, Administrative Assistant
For More information please contact:
John Graham, Project Manager

Veolia Water Canada, Inc.
100 Cove Road, P.O. Box 185 Goderich, Ontario N7A 372
Tel 519-524-6583 ext 310 - Fax 519-524-9358

john.graham@veolia.com

www.veoliawaterna.com
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